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June 2, 2004 -

Ms. Trish Maguire G, o, Tmy

East Bay Municipal Utility District T DS,

EDMUD — Mail Slot #702 TR

P. O. Box 24055 N

Oakland, CA 94623-1055 SR

Re: 3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California 94601
Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 504-27421

Dear Ms. Maguire:

As you requested, enclosed is SOMA’s “Semi-Annual Technical Repbrt: Treatment
System Discharge to EBMUD Sewer for Permit No. 50427421 from November 2003 to
May 2004” for the subject site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600,

Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Abolghassem Razi w/enclosure
Mr. Amir Gholami w/enclosure
Alameda County Dept. of Env. Health
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CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Aboclghassem Razi, the propérty owner of 3609 International
Boulevard, Oakland, California to comply with the East Bay Municipal Utility
District’s requirements for the discharge of exiracted and treated groundwater
resulting from the cleanup of groundwater poiluted by fuel leaks and other related

wastes.

Mansour Sepehﬁl.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc




Certification Statement
Chief Executive Officer
Abolghassem Razi Owner
Name Title
3609 International Boulevard Qakland 94601 .
Street Address City Zip

[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that the gualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and betlief,
true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Table

Table 1: Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and
Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results

List of Figures

Figure 1: Site vicinity map. _

Figure 2: Site map showing location of groundwater monitoring wells, French
drain, SVE system, and GAC system.

Figure 3: Schematic of the groundwater remediation system.

Figure 4: Cumulative mass of TPH-g and MtBE removed from groundwater since
installation of the treatment system.

List of Appendices

Appendix A: EBMUD Discharge Permit
Appendix B: Laboratory results and Chain of Custody forms for the treatment
system |

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. i




1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to present a record of the wastewater discharged
from the remediation system, operated by SOMA Environmental Engineering,
Inc. (SOMA), into the East Bay Municipal Utility District's (EBMUD’'s) sewer
system from November 2003 to May 2004. This report is being submitted on
behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner. The 'property is Tony's
Express Auto Service, which is located at 3609 lnternationél Boulevard, Qakland,
California (the “Site").

The Site is located at the intersection of 36" Avenue and international Boulevard
(formerly known as East 14™ Street) in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). It is
currently used as a gasoline service station and mechanic shop. The Site is
relatively flat, and the surrounding properties are primarily commercial

businesses and residential housing.

Figure 2 illustrates the location of the service station, dispenser islands,
underground storage tanks (USTs), groundwater remediation system, on and off-
site groundwater monitoring wells, and surrounding areas. Currently, the

groundwater monitoring wells are being monitored on a quarterly basis.

1.1 Background

Currently, the Site is used as a gasoline service station. The environmental
investigation at the subject property began in 1892 when Mr. Razi retained Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) to conduct a limited subsurface investigation. The
purpose of STE's investigation was to determine whether or not the soil near the

product lines and USTs had been impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons.

In July 1993, STE removed one single-walled 10,000-gallon gasoline tank and
one single-walled 6,000-gallon gasoline tank along with a 550-gallon waste oil
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tank from the Site. Three double-walled USTs replaced these tanks. As stated
earlier, currently, there is one 10,000 galion double-walled gasoline tank and two
6,000-gallon double-walled gasoline tanks beneath the Site (Figure 2).

in December 1997, Mr. Razi retained Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) to
conduct an additional investigation and perform groundwater monitoring on a
quarterly basis. The results of WEGE’s groundwater monitoring events indicated
that there were elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and Methyl tertiary
Butyl Ether (MtBE) in the groundwater.

In April 1999, Mr. Razi retained SOMA to conduct groundwater monitoring, risk
based correciive action (RBCA), a corrective action plan (CAP) and soil and
groundwater remediation at the Site. The results of the RBCA study indicated
that the Site is a high-risk area, therefore, the soil and groundwater in the on-and
off-site areas needs to be remediated. The results of the CAP study indicated
that the installation of a French drain coupled with the vapor extraction technique
was the most cost effective alternative for the Site’s remediation.

In late August 1999, SOMA installed a French drain and initiated a groundwater
treatment system to prevent the chemically impacted groundwater from migrating
further. This treatment system has been in operation since early December
1999.

On July 25, 2003, an additional on-site extraction pump was installed by SOMA,
in the western French drain riser. The extraction pump was installed to create a
better capture zone in the region around the USTs and to prevent the off-site

migration of contaminants.
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On January 9, 2004, the on-site pneumatic down hole pumps in the French drain
were converted into electrical pumps by SOMA Environmental. A carbon change-
out was performed on March 17, 2004.

On May 10, 2004, SOMA met with EBMUD representative, Timothy Quane, to
determine the efficiency of the remediation system and to collect groundwater
samples from the system. Based on the analytical results from the groundwater
samples, EBMUD determined the system was in compliance with the discharge

permit requirements.

1.2 Site Conditions

The source of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater is believed to have
originated from the former single-walled USTs, which were used to store gasoline
at the Site. The former single-walled USTs were replaced with a 10,000-gallon
double-walled UST and two 6,000-galion double-walled USTs.

Based on the results from the Second Quarter 2004 monitoring event, since the
First Quarter 2004, the concentration trends in the vicinity of the USTs were as

follows:

* In well MW-1, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) slightly
increased, however, all benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene
(BTEX) analytes, as well as, MtBE decreased. In well MW-3 both TPH-g
and MtBE decreased, and benzene slightly increased.

Based on the results of the Second Quarter 2004 monitoring event, the highest
TPH-g concentration was detected in well MW-6, which is in the vicinity of the
SVE system and southeast of the USTs. The TPH—g result for well MW-6 can be
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aftributed to the inoperability of the SVE system, from November 2003 to April
2004. The SVE system is inoperable during the rainy seasons the year.

Further detailed information on the groundwater concentrations encountered
throughout the Site is presented in SOMA's “Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater
Monitoring and Remediation System Operation Report,” dated May 25, 2004.

20 TREATMENT SYSTEM OPERATION
The operation of the treatment system began on December 6, 1999. Since then,
{recording date is May 3, 2004) approximately 2,497,350 gallons of groundwater

has been treated and discharged into EBMUD's sewer system, under the

wastewater discharge permit.

Appendix A includes the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit; permit number
50427421,

As required by the discharge permit and the Alameda County Environmental

Health Services (ACEHS), inspection and sampling of the treatment system has -

been performed on a routine basis since the system’s initial start-up. The influent
samples have been collected from the 550-gallon holding tank. The effluent
samples have been collected from the 2,000 pound Granular Activated Carbon
{(GAC-1) Unit, and the treatment system effluent (PSP#1). The sample locations
can be seen in the schematic diagram of the treatment system, which is shown in

Figure 3.

SOMA modified the treatment system during the Fourth Quarter 2002 to prevent
PVC piping connection leaks. Scale deposits had built up inside the PVC piping
during the operation of the treatment system. The entire effluent line from GAC-1

to the effluent sample port was removed and a new line was installed. A 1-inch
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ball valve was installed up-gradient of the 55-gallon GAC vessel. This valve was
installed to shut-off flow to the 55-galion carbon vessel during carbon change-
outs.

Table 1 shows the total volume of effluent discharged into EBMUD's sewer
system. Also included in Table 1 are the laboratory analytical results of the
treatment system samples collected from the effluent and the 2,000-pound

GAC-1 unit, as well as, pertinent historical maintenance data.

As shown in Table 1, all treatment system effluent samples have maintained in

compliance with the discharge permit requirements. During October 2002, during
the laboratory testing, 2-Butanone was detected at a high concentration of
200,000 pg/L in only the effluent sample. The influent sample concentration for 2-
Butanone was only 20 ug/L. This caused a high dilution factor to be used to
compensate for the variation in 2-Butanone. Since December 1999, 2-Butanone
has not been detected in any of the effluent samples. In the October 2002
sampling event the influent concentration was very low. Therefore, the sample
results shown for October 2002 are erroneous and are shown only to depict that
sampling was conducted. Also, based on the laboratory data, the sample
analysis for TPH-g did not resemble a standard fuel pattern. However, the
system was turned off upon the detection of the TPH-g concentration and a
carbon change-out was performed. During this carbon change-out, both the
carbon in the 2,000-pound carbon vessel and the carbon in the 55-gallon vessel
(GAC-2) were removed and replaced.

Appendix B includes the laboratory reports for the treatment system from
November 2003 to May 2004.

The treatment system has removed approximateiy 171 pounds of hydrocarbons
and 81 pounds of MtBE from the initial start-up in December 1999 to May 3,
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2004. Since the previous semi-annual report, approximately 409,680 gallons of

chemically impacted groundwater has been treated by the groundwater

remediation system (from November 17, 2003 to May 3, 2004).

Figure 4 displays the cumulative mass of both TPH-g and MtBE extracted from

the Site's groundwater since December 1999.

3.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Approximately 409,680 gallons of groundwater has been treated and
discharged at the Site since the last EBMUD Semi-Annual Discharge
Report (November 17, 2003 to May 3, 2004). Approximately 2,497 350
gallons of chemically impacted groundwater has been treated since the
treatment system’s initial start-up in December 1999. Approximately 171
pounds of hydrocarbons and.81 pounds of MtBE have been removed from
the groundwater.

Based on the analytical results from the Second Quarter 2004 monitoring
event, it appears that several groundwater constituents have decreased in
the vicinity of the USTs, especially in wells MW-1 and MW-3.

Based on the historical treatment system analytical data and the number
of carbon change-out cycles since the initial start-up in December 1999,
SOMA is planning to replace the 55-gallon carbon vessel at a minimum of
every 18 weeks. SOMA will collect samples from the treatment system at
a minimum of every 3 to 4 weeks and will perform routine system

maintenance on a weekly basis.
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4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA inciuding observations and
descriptions of the Site's conditions. It includes the analytical results produced
by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., as well as the data summaries produced by the
previous environmental consultants. The number and location of the wells were
selected to provide the required information, but may not be completely
representative of the entire site’s conditions. All conclusions and
recommendations are based on the results of laboratory analysis. Conclusions
beyond those specifically stated in this document should not be inferred from this
report. |

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting

field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data,
and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results

3609 Internationat Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter

Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1

Reading

(concentrations in ug/L)

gallons

MIBE 2

"< 50

e DorZene

be

<0.5

Ethyl

2.0
<2.0 < 50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
April 4152004 | 2,436,190 <50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
<5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
March 3."17!2064 2,3?6.200 ‘ Cérbon Change-put of 2006 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
February | 2/24/2004 } 2,276,770 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0
January 1/27/2004 | 2,165,220 <35.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
1/13/2004 | 2,116,720 <5.0 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
<50 <50

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
November | 11/17/2003 | 2,087.670 <50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50
11/3/2003 | 2,079460 < 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 <50
<5.0 < B0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
October { 10/13/2003 § 2,073,060 5.3 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
<5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50

10/1/2003 | 2,072,610 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vesset and 55 gzllon polishing vessel
September| 9/15/2003 | 2,056,910 <5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0
& < H0 <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
9/2/2003 | 2,040,040 <5.0 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 <50 <5.0
<5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50 <510
Auqust B/19/2003 | 2,021,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 < bh.0 <5.0 <5.0
<5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
July 712112003 | 1,895,240 <50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
40 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
7/9/2003 1,990,260 <5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0
36 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data,
and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results

3609 Internationat Boujevard, Qakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Efluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Ethyl Total
MIBE 2 TPH-g Benzene | Toluene | benzene Xylenes

June 6/18/2003 | 1,978,560 Carbon Change-out of 2000 b vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
B/10/2003 | 1,972,780 < 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
< 5.0 < 50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
May 5(21/2003 | 1,951,830 < 5.0 < B0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
< 5.0 < 5O <5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
5/1/2003 1,218,270 < 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
<50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 <50
April 4/11/2003 | 1,882,440 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 < 5.0
< 5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
March | 3/19/2003 | 1846490 ] <50 =50 < 5.0 <50 <50 <50
< 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 <50

February | 2/25/2003 ] 1,804,960 replaced 55-gallon polishing vessel with new 55 gallon carbon drum
2/19/2003 | 1,791,720 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 < 5.0 <50 <5.0
< 50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <h()
January 172772003 | 1,733,500 <50 < 5 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
< 5.0 < B0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
1/2{2003 1,675,600 <5.0 < 50 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0
< 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
December | 12110/2002 } 1,672,870 < 5.0 < 50 ' <5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
<50 < 20 < 5.0 < 5,0 < 5.0 < 5.0
Navember | 11/22/2002 | 1,668,650 < 5.0 < a0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
<50 < 50 < 5.0 <a0 <50 < 5.0
11/13/2002 | 1,664,780 replaced gasket on top of 2000 |b GAC vessel, slight leak was detected

|

11/7/2002 | 1,663,880 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
October 10/16/02 % | 1,661,580 < 310 2000Y2Z <310 <310 <310 <310
<05 < 50 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5

September | 5/19/2002 | 1.653,600 ] <6 ] <50 <5 <5 <5 <5

<5 < K0 <5 <5 < 5 <5
| Augusi 8/23/2002 | 1,641,650 1 < 50 <15 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5
< (1.5 <50 < (.5 <05 < 0.5 <0.5

July 712312002 | 1,632,834 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
<50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 < 5.0
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data,
and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effiuent ' and GAGC-1
Reading (concentrations in ug/L)
Ethyl Total
gallons MEBE 2 TPH-q Benzene benzene Xylenes
un 6/!2002 — T, o P — B o A R
< 0.5 < 50 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
May 5/30/2002 § 1,671,630 <0.5 < 50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 < (0.5
< 0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
5/20/2002 | 1,548,000 removed newly installed compressor, installed another compressor
5182002 1,538,850 installed new compressor
5172002 1,529,650 installed new 55 gallon GAC Vessel
April 4/24/2002 | 1,528,740 <{.5 < 50 <05 < (0.5 <0.5 <05
< 0.5 < 50 < (.5 <05 < (.5 < 0.5

| anwoo2_] 1478500 repaired valve plate assembly on com

3/25/2002 | 1,478,420

pressor

performed carbon chang-out on treatment system

3/18/2002 NR replaced piston on compressor
3142002 | 1,478,330 compressor not building up pressure
February 2/27/2002 | 1,449,830 < 0.5 < 50 <0.5 <05 < 0.5 <0.5
1.1 < 50 < 0.5 < (0.5 <{.5 <{.5
January 1/22/2002 | 1,381,370 <20 < 50 < (.5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5
<20 <50 <{0.5 < (.5 < (0.5 < 0.5
December | 12/12/2001] 1,311,380 | ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
November 11/2/2001] 1,272,660 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND

0.6 ND ND ND

September | 0/28/2001] NA | ND NO | ND [ ND ND_ |  ND

ND ND ND ND ND NC

August 8/22/2001] 1,243,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

July 712612001} 1,227,270 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND NG ND NG ND

7/11/2001) 1,226,730 NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data,
and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L}

Ethyl Total

z Xylenes

MIBE

Benzene

Tolugng

MNA

NA, NA

ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/26/2001 NR installed new compressor
6/16/2001] 1,216,580 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA

compressor not working, repaired compressor

6/7/2001] 1,216,580 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 5/30/2001] 1,205,198 NA Na& NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/23/2001] 1,184,390 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/17/2001] 1,182,360 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2001] 1,166,850 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA MNA NA NA NA
5/5/2001] 1,151,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
April 4/28/2001] 1,135,620 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA A NA
4/21/2001] 1,113,570 NA NA NA, NA NA NA
NA NA, NA NA NA NA
4/11/2001] 1,082,700 MNA ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/2001] 1,065,540 NA NA, MNA NA NA NA

MNA NA NA NA NA NA

3/20/2001

NA
NA NA MNA NA NA NA
system was re-started
3/21/2001] 1,036,070 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
helt replaced on comprassor
311712001} 1,035,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MNA NA NA NA NA NA
3/13/2001] 1,032,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NA NA NA NA NA NA
I22001) 996,520 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA MNA NA NA NA
3/1/2002 NR | syslem re-started after carbon change-out
February 2/128/2002 NR Carbon Change-out was performed on GAC-1, washed algae from holding tank
I clelanecl 2000 Ib GAC, re-started system
2/10/2001] 975,490 Systemn shut down for maintenance and cleaning.
January 1/29/2001) 957,880 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
page 4 of 6




Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data,
and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Dakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Ethyi Total
MBE * Benzens

T T e

December

galions
——

ND

benzene

. ND e

Xylenes

77712000

"6/29/2000

ND

ND

12/5/2000] 883,000 ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
November | 11/2472000] _NR ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/1/2000] 842,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
October 10/1/2000] 809.000 | ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
August Bi27/2000] 781,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/24/2000] 778,000 Totalizer meter replaced at 775,000 gallons
Taly 7/26/2000] 726,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/19/2000] 718,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/13/2000] 712,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
706,000 ND ND ND ND ND

700,000 ND ND ND
6/21/2000] 682,220 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/16/2000] 669,720 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/10/2000} 651,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
May 5/31/2000] 629,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/23/2000] 603,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/18/2000f 570,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2000f 530,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND
| Aprit 4/30/2000] 488,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/18/2000] 485,300 ND ND ND ND ND 0.51
compressor stopped, system shut down until April 29, 2000

4/10/2000] 440,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/4/2000] 390,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND

4/2/2000 NR performed a carbon change-out on GAC-1
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data,
and Effluent and GAC-t Analytical Results
3609 international Boulevard, Oakland, Califernia

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Ethyl Total
gallons MIBE ? Benzene [ Toluene benzene Xylenes
laced GAC-2 with a special GAC designed for removal of MIBE

3/24/2000] 388,000 ND ND ND N ND ND

3/17/2000] 357,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND

3/10/2000f 329,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

3/3/20001 300,000 transfer overheated, repaired pump, restarted system 3/6/00

February 2/25/2000] 274,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/18/2000] 233,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2{11/2000] 190,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2/4/2000] 160,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND

January 1/28/2000] 130,600 MDD ND ND ND ND ND
1/21/2000] 103,435 ND ND ND ND ND ND

1/17/2000 NR GAC-1 was replaced with 2,000 Ib GAC unit
second polishing GAC was replaced with 55 gallon GAC unit

1/14/2000 ND ND ND ND ND

December | 12/23/1999] 51,680 1486 A ND
ND NA ND

12/16/1999] 30,450 963 NA ND ND

ND NA ND ND

12/9/1969] 9,000 230 ND ND ND

Pumping began on December 6, 1999

Notes:

1 Effiuent is equivalent to PSP#1

2 MTBE was analyzed using EPA Method 8260B, prior lo the September 2003. After September 2003,
MIBE was only analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.

3 Lab data as shown for Oct. 2002 is erroneous data. During lab analysis a high detection of 2-Butanone
was detected in only the effluent sample. The influent sampie for 2-Butanone was at only 20 ppb.

This caused a high dilution factor causing a high non-detectable value. The high TPH-g value

was misrepresentative due to the Y and Z flags.

ND, <: Not Detected above laboratory reporting limits

NA: Not Analyzed

NR: Not recorded. Totalizer reading not recorded.

Y. Sample exhibits fuel pattem which does not resemble standard

Z: Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
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Figure 1: Site vicinity map.




I INTERNATIONAL BLVD
l | A py P4
MW-5 & a
COMMERCIAL | | —
l AREA A G1 SN COMMERCIAL
MW-2 | AREA
P-2 P-3
. a-._A_ Y - —
A
Wi USTs 7%
I i i STATION | 4 SVE TREATMENT
= i SYSTEM
K A BUILDING
E 2 MW-1 7/ R — GAC TREATMENT
l | = /% ——1—1—— SYSTEM
[4r]
mws Ay x _ A mw-4
' I Riser Higer _Risar—
LAS
l BOUGANVILLAS
APTS
I A MW-10
' A mw-11
I'. £ 7 =S
b L
| ?5‘?5-5}
.1
l A MONITORING WELL _
A EXTRACTION WELL
I - EXTRAGTION MANIFOLD A
PIPING
MW-12
b f){
ppW'mm ”-.1 foed Figure 2: Site map showing location of groundwater monitoring wells,
0 25 50 French drain, SVE system, and GAGC system. s




110 VAC

3/4' Sch 40 PVC
Fpe to Contain Fump

; Externrce prits
Control Lines 1/2" Elacl. Conduil lo
Contain Power Line to
i e the Transfer Pump
Fluig Discharge s piobe
1* 5ch. 40 PVC Pipe . Sample Port:
Effluent
b To Roof
. 1 -~
. 1' Sch. 40 PVC |
1 Elecltnc RCC(WEIY Fump Dscharge ' I
Pump
Ll (two pumps onsite) i Mran =
E;f i o tl Flow
%7 ; L s Meter
| 7 i o
v -
e — | } i 1" PVC Elfluent Dischorge
/ - Fipe to Sanilary Sewer wia roof
| t
1000 Gal Tank Mr‘ Z
fied with 2000 b 5 5
cocenut husk il wiih FOCHK
Extraction Paint charcoal == s
(w/ untreate t 1/4' Sch. 40 PVC
undwaler Fump Suctien Line

Drain Valve

Figure 3: Schematic of the Groundwater Remediation System.




180

160

140

120

Pounds of TPH-g Removed

Dec-99 Jun-00 Jan-01 Jui-01 Feb-02 Sep-02 Mar-03 Det-03 Apr-04

Sampling Date

~J
o

o]
=]
|
|
|

&

£
o

Pounds of M{BE Removed
g

ha
[=]

10 {
0 & o-r—o— Pyt Ml
Dec-99 Jun-00 Jan-01 Jul-01 Feb-02 Sep-02 Mar-03 Oet-03 Apr-04

Sampling Date

Figure 4. Cumulative mass of TPH-g and MtBE removed from
groundwater since the installation of the treatment system.

s
e e =5 =
S T T T

- - S & B B BN B S G G = AT S G T e = =
3




APPENDIX A

EBMUD DISCHARGE PERMIT

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




VEAS I EWATER DISCHARGE FPERMIT

REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000 - Terms an d Conditions

. Permit No. 504-27421

Yy

2 f

E
g Tony’s Express Auto Service

- PageNe. 1

GENERAL: CONDITI ON, S

Title I, Section 5 of EBMUD Ordmance No. 311 prohibits the dmchaxge‘ of
grouudwaier to the community sewer. This Permit to discharge treated grounciwater
is considered a waiver of the prohibition and is issued based on Tony’s Express Anto

' Service’s application that discharge of pellutants to the. community sewer wvill be

mlmmlzed and methods to reclaim the groundwater, to the extent technically and
economlcaﬂy feasible, have been made.

This Pertmt is" granted  to Tony s Bxpress. Auto Service to discharge treated
groundwater fom 3609 International Boulevard in Oakland. .

Tony 8 Express Auto Serwce shall cease discharge of groundwater mmedla.tely if
not in compliance with any of the Terms and Conditions of this Permit.

Tony’s Express Aufo Servise ghall -comply with all items of the attached
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, Tuly 2000 Edition."
COMPLIANCE REQU]REMENTS

Tony s EXpIeSS Auto Service shall not dxseha.rge any treated wastewater that is
known 16 be, or suspected of, violating wastewater discharge limitations,

: Tony B Express Auto Service shall preu-eat all groundwater befere discharging to the
- sanitary sewer at 3609 International Boulevard in Oskland. Pretreatment shall

consist of & minimum-of processes chsplayed in the Tony' s Express Auto Service
,S_'ystem Flow .chzgmm ﬁgure 3).

' Tony’s Express Auto Semce sha]l maintain the pretreatnent system in proper -
operating cond1t10n. - _ S

Tony s Bxpress Au’ro Service ghall maintain records of Dperai:lon a.nd maintenance

activities on the pretreatment systems. The records shall mclude, but are not be
limited “to, meter readings from the flow totalizer at a maximum of monthly
intervals; maintenance activities' performed; description of operational changes;
descnptxon «of visnal observations of the unit for leaks or fouling; and off - haul of
hazardous wastes. The records shall be available to the District staff upon request.

f 'EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT




' La» VVAD I CVWAL DR iDULRARGE FERIVIET
EBMUD : REVISIDN EFFEGTIVE JULY 1,2000 . Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Expféés Auto Service .
Permit No, 504-27421
Page No. 2

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Violations shall be rsported in accordance with Section B, Paragraph II of
' STANDARD TERMSANDCONDITIONS July 2000 Edition.

L Tony’s Express Auto Semcc shall submit technical Ieports due on the followmg

dates

Date Due- : _' ' Reporting Penod

June 14, 2000 . : N_ovémber 15, 1999,.thfough May 14, 2000
December 14, 2000 _ May 15, 2000 through November 14,2000

’I’he techmcal Teports sha]l contam the followmg mformauon, at 2 frinfmurn:

L Seif-momtonng reports prepared in accordance with the "Self- Mnmtonng :
Reporting Requirements" of this Permit. .

2. - Monthly readings from the flow totahzer measuring volume of the

' pretreatment system effluent. .

3. " Volume of groundwater puriped and treated during the reportmg period, and
a total to date. :

4, Description of any.operational changes occurred dunng the reporting period.

5. Certification and signature prepared in accordance with Section B Part V of
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDI’I’.[ONS July 2000 Edition, "Signature
Reqmrements" '

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

‘'UE BB ‘S 'S ‘Bl "Bl E THN "IN N e - -

Tony's Express Auto Service shall not discharge Wastem?ater from a side sewer into the -
community sewer if the strength of the wastewater exceeds the following local limits:

REGULATED PARAMETER . DALY MAXIMUM

Benzene o 0005 mg/L

Toluene - . ‘ 0.005 mg/L

Bthylbshzene L 0005mal

Rylerres; totat - - 0005 g I

| 'EAS TBAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT




Tony’s Express Auto Service
"Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 3

SELF-MONITORING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Tony's Express Auto Service shall monitor and sample the wastewater discharge

© info the community sewer in accordance with Section C of STANDARD TERMS -
AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition. The sampling shall be performed &t the
locations and frequency for the paramsters specified belew. ' B

Self—mpnitéring reports shall contain all lﬁboratofy results and the odnes;iéqding‘
chain of custody documentation, and signatory requirements.

IIl.  The Sample location shall be the sample tap located on the effluent side of the
second (final) Liquid Phase GAC. This sample location shell-be referred to as .
Process Sample Point #1 (PSP #1) in all réports.” PSP #1 is shown in Tony’s Express
Auto Service System Flow Diagram (Figure 3) and Schematic Flow (Figure 4).

" IV.  Tony's Bxpress Auto Serviéé shall sampie‘wastewater from PSP #1, et a minitmum,
quarterly for the following parameters: ' : -

" H

i - ~Parameter - Sarnple Type - EPA Method
Benzene grab - 8020 or 624
‘Toluens - grab 8020 or 624
Ethylbenzene . _ grab 8020 or 624
Kylenes - grab - 8020 or 624

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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éBs.nsraAy - _ o
MUNICIPAL unurv als TRICT . - UAVED R WILLIAMS

CIRECTOH OF WASTEVa Her

CERTIFIE X} MAIL )

. . ' {Return Receipt Requested)
July 30, 2002 : Cen:tiﬁed Mnil No. 7000 1670 0005 9621 45
.A:bulghassm.n Rzz:
TONY'S EXPRESS AUTO SERVICE
3609 International Blvd,

Qakland, CA 94601

Dear Abolghassem Razi:

Re:  Wastewater Discharge Per-mit Revisions - Peﬁnif No. 50427421

On June 12, 2001, the EBNMUD Board of Dtrcaturs approved chimges in wastewater gystm raies
and charges for two years. New rates and oharges for fiscal yeur 2003 (FY03) are effective. July

1, 2002, Wastewater system and testing fees are unchanged. The table below compares the unit
rales effactive J uly l 2001 (FY02) with the new unit ral:os uffectwe .Iuly 1, 2{}02 {FY 03}.

Ratey Effectwe

FY01. | FXP1 : % Chaage |
Flow ($/Cefy | 0408 | 0426 r 4.4%
CODE{8b) | G144 | 0.148 | +2.8%
TES(8Ah) 1 0243} 0, 250 +2.9% |

The hilhng conditions for your wasgtewater dlscharga pennit have been revised to reﬂect the
revised rates and charges. New permxt pages incorporating the above revisions are enclosed,
Please replace the relovant pages in your Permit wilh the enclosed pages.

Asa Penmt holder, you are Iegally responsible for compl, ymg w1th all Permit conditions and
requirements.

if you have any questions regarding the Permit revisions, please contact your Wastewater
Control Represematwe Trish Magmrc at (510) 287-1727.

Sincerely,

Aol

BENNETT K. HORENSTEIN
Manager of Source Control Division

BE:PEM wmow

. Enclosure

F.0. BOX 24055 , QAKLAND . LA BeB2%. 1035 . 5107 287- 1435

W.'\IDS\Adnn'nismﬁan\ﬂudgel\I’Yzmiﬂ'evisim wEngmitial Jetler doe
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&3 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
| EBMUD _ 351:;;510& EFFEcme*JUL\' 1,-zaag' Terme and cqnqmgma-

Tony's BExpress Auto Sarvice
Parmit Nu. 504-27421
Page No. 4

MONITORING und TRSTING CHARGES

l EEMUD Inspections Per Year: 2 . @354000ech= $1,080.00 / yodr
i - Analyses Par Yeur: ) _ . ' . _
' ' : Tests _ Charge ‘foral Charge
: l Parameter per year ‘ per est o per yeur
. EPA 624 : 2 ' $146.00 ' $292.00
, . ’ . i . - : . o
? - ‘Total Monitoring and Testing Charge = $1,372.00 7 yenr
St g _ $11433 / month -
; ' | " WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SERVICE CHARGE
an All wastewater discharped will be chwgulad for tréatmment and dispogal service at the Business Classification Code BCC)
unit rate for 4950, Sanitary Collection and Diuposal, or *All ather BOC's'. Wastewater charges are determined by maltiplying
' the metered conaurmption by the persent discharged, adding any fixed volume, and muitiplied by the treatment chrarge.
| UnitRate= $0.44  fCcf
. Dischazge Volume é _ . 61 Cef/mo. (based on 1,500 gpd average)
Wastewater Disposal Charge = - 82702 /mo. ' P o
! L e v

Zd  WHEZ:6R 2092 69 By T BATCASPSTIRS "ON ¥od jZdur MoHd




I é_B WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
1 ey | STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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| EB | o - WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD - ~ STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

V1.

SECTION A. GENERAIL PROVISIONS .

Dutf to Comply

The Permit Holder shall comply with all spemﬁc and standard terms and conditions of
the Wastewater Discharge Permit (Permit).

D1schg_rge Location and Process

The Permit Holder shall discharge wastewater only from ihe locatlon(s) and
process(es) described in the Permit.

Permit Repewal

The Permit Holder shall submit an apphcatlon for Permit renewal at least 60 days
prior to expiration of the existing Permit. -

Disposal of Hazardous Waste ' _
" The Permit Holder shall handle and dispose of hazardous waste in accordance with all
local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

- Dilution Prohibition

The Permit Holder shall not in any way dilute the wastewater dlscharge as a substitute
for treatment to achieve compliance with the Permit Terms and Conditions.

Bypass of Treatment Facﬂmeg ‘
The Permlt Holder shal] not bypass treatment facilities unless

a) The bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe
property damage. (Severe property damage means substantial physical
damage to property, damage to the treatment facilities that causes them to _
‘become inoperable, or substantial and permanent loss of natural resources that
can reasonably be expected to occur in the absence of a bypass. Severe
property damage does 110’: mean economic loss caused by delays in
production). . :

b) There were no feasible alternatives to the bypass, such as the use of auxiliary
treatment facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during
normal periods of equipment downtime. This condition is not satisfied if
adequate back-up cqulpment should have been installed in the exercise of
reasonable engineering judgement to prevent a bypass which occurred during
normal periods of equipment downtime or preventative maintenance.

c) The Permit Holder submitted advance notice of the need for a bypass to the
District. If the Permit Holder knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it
shall submit prior notice, if possible at least 10 days before the date of the
bypass.

The Permit Holder shall submit notice of an unanticipated bypass as réqu.ired in
Section B, Paragraph II. Twenty-four Hour Violation Reporting.

March 2001 Edition 1




gB ‘ S . WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD : | STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

VII.  Closure Plan

The District may require a facility that mtends to close or cease a regulated process
to provide a written Closure Plan.

The plan shall include the following four items:
a) date of proposed work or production stoppage

'b) date of proposed final closure (after cleamng and demobilizing activities are |
complete) _

¢) description of cleaning activities, and
‘d) description of dlsposal of mventoned process material and waste

VI Calibration and Mggtenance of Egmpment
The Permit Holder shall calibrate, inspect, and maintain all flow measunng, discharge
" sampling, monitoring, and pretreatment eqmpment to-ensure the eqlnpment acecuracy
and reliability. :
IX. - Availability of Permit

The Permit Holder shall maintain a copy of the current Permit at the pernuitted site
and make the Permit available to both facility and D15tr1c;t staff at all times.

X. Pz yr_nem of Permit Fees and Charges
The Permit Holder shall pay all Permlt fees, monitoring and testing charges and
wastewater treatment charges.

X1 Contmuatlog of Expired Permits

An expired Permit wﬂl continue to be effective and enforceablc until the Permitis
_ reissued ift

a) The Permit Holder has submitted a complete permit application at least 60
days prior to the expiration date of the Permit Holder’s existing Permit.

b) The delay in reissuing the expired Permit is not due to any act or failure to act
on the part of the Permit Holder, :

XIl. Permit Ifcrmmahon

The District may terminate the Permit for violation of the terms and conditions of the
Permiit or for violation of the provisions of EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, unless
waived by the Permit. .

X,  Transfer of Permit Prohibition
The Permit Holder shall not assign or transfer the Permit.

March 2001 Edition . 2




éB - o WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD - STANDARD TERMS AND CONBDITIONS

XIV. Severability S L L
If any provision of the Permit, EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, or the application thereof
to any person or circumstance, is held invahd, the remainder of the Permit ox
EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, or the application of such provision to other persons or
~ circumstances, shall not be affected thereby. ‘

XV. Property Rights . :
The issuance of the Permit does not convey to the Permit Holder any property rights
of any sort or any exclusive privileges. Nor does such issuance authorize anvy injury
to private property, any invasion of propesty rights, or any violation of federal, state
or local Jaws. ' ' o - o .
. SECTIONB. REPORTING AND RECORD KEEPING
I Spill or Slug Discharge Notification o |
' -I:mnc;diately upon discovering any spill or slug discharge to the sanitary sewer, the
~ Permit Holder shall notify EBMUD Source Control Division at (510) 287-1651
during business hours or (510) 287-1458 during non-business hours.
~ The Permit Holder shall submit to the District within five days of the occurrence a
formal written notification describing: ' |

a) the circumstances of discharge

b) what was discharged
c) volume of discharge ‘
d) duration of discharge including beginning and end times and dates
‘e) corrective actions to prevent recurrence ' o
f) whether dischérge violates the terms and conditions of the Permit
I.  Twenty-Four Hour Violation Reporting - ' _ _
o a) The Permit Holder shall notify the District lwi'thjn 24 hours of becoming aware of
any of the following violations: o ‘
1. discharges prohibited by EBMUD Ordinance No. 3 11, Title II, except where
authorized by the Permit : '
2. exceedence of Categorical Pretreatment Standards
3. exceedence of wastewater discharge limits as established in the Permit

4. bypass of any part of a required prefreatment system

b) The Péermit Holder shall submit a written report o the District within five days of
becoming aware of a violation. The report shall inciude the following
information: '

1. the date and time of the violation

- March 2001 E_dition i 3




L . WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD ) ‘ . STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

&

the canse of the violation
a descn'ption of the violation, including what was discharged
 the volume of the discharge |
the duration of the discharge violation including start and end times and dates -

" analytical results, if available, with chain of custody and other pertinent
documentation - _

N

7. imeasures taken to correct the Violation '
8. measures taken to prevent recurrence

c) If analytical restilts of a sample collected by the Permit Holder indicate a '
violation, the Permit Holder shall répeat the sampling and analysis, and submit the
results to-the District within 30 days of becoming aware of the violation, uniess:

1. the District collects-samples of the permitted- d1scha:ge ata frequency of af -

least once per month, or
2. the District collects samples for the same parameter between the time the
Permit Holder performs its initial sampling and the time When the Permit

~ Holder receives the results of the sampling
Changes in Ouantity and Juality of Wastewater

The Perrait Holder shall immediately report to the District any significant change te-
the quality or volume of the wastewater discharge or any deviation from the terms and

conditions of the Pertmt
Iv. Hazardous Waste Notification

The Permit Holder shall submit to the District a written notification in accordance
with 40 CFR 403.12(p) of any discharge, which, if otherwise disposed of, wouldbe a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR 261. Pollutants reported as part of the Self-
Monitoring Reporting Requirements are not subject to this notification requirement.

V. Signatory Regulremenﬁ

The Permit Holder shall submit in accorda:nce with the signatory reqmrements of
40 CFR 403.12 (1) all applications, self-monitoring repozts, violation response reports,
compliance reports, and other reports or documents required by the District. The
submittal shall include the following certification statement and shall be signed by the

duly authorized representative:

n certify under penahy of law that this document and-all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with & system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitied is, to the best of my kmowledge and
belief, true, accuraté, and complete. I am aware.that there are significant

=
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E/B - . WASTEWATER DISCHARGE: PERMIT -

EBMUD "STANDARD TERMS AND CONDIT'IQNS

VIL Additionaﬁ_l'Monitoring

. »

penalties for submitting false informatz'oh, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.” -

VI Retention of Records _
a) The Permit Holder shall retain all of the following decuments:
1. all records used to complete the Permit Application '
2. copies of repoits required by the Permit
3. all records of monitoring information, including calibration and maintenance
records, and original strip chart recordings of continuous monitoring
instrumentation ' - :

' b) The Permit Holder shail retain all documents for a period of at least three years
from the date of the application, report, or monitoring event. The District may -
extend the document retention period. The Permit Holder shall make all retained
records and documents available in a timely manner for inspection.

" ¢) The Permit Holder shall retain and preserve all records pertaining to special orders
or any other enforcement or litigation activities brought by the District until all
enforcement activities have concluded and all periods of limitation with respect to

any appeals have expired. o

I the'Pemﬂt'Holder monitors any pollutant at the compliance point more frequently
than required by this Permit, using test methods specified in the Permit, the results of
such monitoring shall be reported on a monthly basis to the District.

VI Falsifying Information _
-Knowingly making any false statement on any report or other document required by
the Permit or knowingly rendering any monitoring device or method inaccurate, is a
crime, and may result in administrative, ctvil and criminal enforcement action.

o SECTION C. MONITORING AND SAMPLING
L 'Representative Sampling '

Samples and measurements taken, as required in the Permit or those submitted with
the application, shall be representative of the volume and nature of the monitored
discharge. The Permit may require that a sample be representative of certain,

specific, discharge periods.
Detection limits shall be sufficient to determine compliance with the Permit terms and
- conditions. o '
March 2001 Edition 5




EB S WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD - | STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

I Chain of Custody

a) The Permit Holder shall submlt a Chain of Custody recc}rd for each sample that
documents the following:

1. the location, the type of sample(s) (grab or compos1te) the date(s) and time, or
span of time the sample was taken.

. the numiber of containers, and type (glass, plastic, vial, etc. )

. preservation techniques (ice, refrigeration at 4°C, chem.lcals added, etc N}

. - sample collector’s name, legibly written

.- sample ID number (to cross-reference with the sample ]1‘) number on the

Laboratory results)
. all persons handling the sample and the individual recelvmg the samaple at the

laboratory, including their signature, printed name, company, date and time
the sample was relinquished and accepted

b) The Permit Holder shall ensure that samples transported or handled by a courier,
delivery service (public or private) or shipper, shall include the company or
individual's name, and the method of packaging the sa:mples on the Chain of

_ Custody record.
¢} The Permit Holder shall show all sample analyses performed in the field on the
Chain of Custody record (e.g. pH - field test).

d) The District may require resampling of the wastewater for an incomplete or
incorrect Chain of Custody record. L

1. Sample Preservatlon and Analygcal Methods

Unless the Permit requires otherwise, the Permit Holder shall use samphng methods,
sample preservation, and analytical methods for each parameter in accordance with-
applicable sections of: : : :

a) EBMUD Table of A_pproved Test Methods

b) Standard Methods of Water and Wastewater Analysis, Edition used in the
EBMUD Table of Approved Test Methods ;

c) EPA 40 CFR Part 136, Guidelines Establzshmg Test Procedures for the Anat'ys:s
of Pollutants Under the Clean Water Act, latest edluon '

o

Il I B N B B = B s
VI SRR

IV, Laboratory R@orts

The Permit Holder shall use a laboratory certified by the Cahforma Department of
Health Services for each sample analysis required by the Penmt The laboratory report
for each sample shall include: .

a) the name and address of the laboraiory performing th'.ai analyses

b) sample ID number (to cross reference with the sample ID pumber on the Chain of
Custody)

c) the analytical result(s)

March 2001 Edition o 6




éB | ' WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
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 ESMUD . o ~ STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

d) . t_hé date of sampling, the date the sample(s) was received at the laboratory, and the
date of analysis ‘ '

-e) the Standard Method or EPA Method used for analyses
f) the detection limit |

.8 the si ignature and title of an- authorized representative of the Laboratory, who.

" reviewed the laboratory results -

Flow Measurements

_The Permit Holder shall use appropnate flow measurement devices and methods when
required by the District. Flow measurement devmes and methods are subject to
-approval by the District.

Tampering with Equipment :
The Permit Holder shall not tamper with monitoring equipment or treatment units.

-Access to Facilities

The Permit Holder shall provide access to fac1ht1&s by Ihstnct staff in order to
asoertaln compliance with ‘fhe Ordinance and Permit. ,

~

~ SECTIOND. ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTiES ’
Annual Publication :
The Permit Holder shall be subject to-annual publication in the largest daily
newspaper published within the SD-1 service area if at any time durihg the previous

12 months, the Permit Holder was in Significant Noncomphance with the terms and
conditions of the Permit.

Vlolatlons of Permit Terms and Condl’uons

The Permit Holder shall be subject to District actions for failure to comply with the

terms and conditions of the Permit. The actions may include violation follow-up
inspections and fees, issuance of Cease and Desist Orders, Administrative Civil

Liability penalties, and other actions as authonzed by Ordinance No. 311, Title V1.

Payment of Fines and Violation Fees
The Permit Holder shall pay the District any fines and violation fees that are assessed.

PR
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E’B o : . WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD " STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

" SECTION E. DEFINITIONS

BMPs - Best Management Praciices (also known as Pollution Prevention Pract:tces) are
guidelines and procedures that include maintenance procedures, management practices and
* prohibition of practices that focus on the reductlon or elimination-of pollutants or ‘wastes at

the source.

i
E

i March 2001 Edition 8

Bypass - The diversion of wastestreams from any portion of a treatment faclhty

Chain of Custody - A Chain-of-Custody is a legal record of each person Who had possessmn
of a sample. It is included with an analytical report .

Combined Wustestream Formula — Formula defined in 40 CFR 403. 6(e)

Director - Refers to the termn "Manager", as deﬁned in EBMUD Ordinance No. 3 11, the
Director of the District’s Wastewater Depa;rtment or his/her designated representative.

Discharge Minimization Permit - Permits issued for the purpose of regulating the discharge
of wastewater to the sanitary sewer. Discharge Minimization Permits generally include
monitoring and reporting requirements and Dlst:nct inspections.

District - Refers to East Bay Municipal Utlllty District (EBMUD). EBMUD is a pubhcly
owned water district formed in 1923 under the Mummpal Utility District Act of 1921.

Hazardoeus Waste - Listed and charactenzed wastes under the Section 3001 of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, as described in the Code of Federal Regulations -
(40 CFR Part 261) or as defined in California Health and Safety Code Sectlon 25117.viL

Permit Holder - Any md1v1dua1 partnershlp, firm, aSSGCIatIOIl comoranon, or pubhc agency
issued -a Wastewater Discharge Permit, .

Pollution Prevention Permits - Permits issued to businesses in speclﬁc commercial
categories. Pollution Prevention Permits are based on pollution prevention or waste
minimization at sources, and the implementation of specific BMPs. :

POTW - Publicly Owned Treatment Works, e.g., EBMUD SD-1.

Prohibition - Prohibited dlscharges of wastewater as defined in EPA 40 CFR Part 403.5 or
EBMUD Ordinance No. 31 1, Title 1, Section 5, and T1tle 11, Section 2.

Pretreatment Program - A program administered by a POTW that meets the criteria
established in EPA 40 CFR Part 403.8, 403.9 and 403.11,

Regional Water Quality Control Board - The California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region, is the approval authority for the District’s Pretreatment

Program.

Sample - A portion of wastewafer that is representative of a larger volume of wastewater
being discharged. The two types of samples are:

a) Grab - an individual sample collected in a short period of time not exceeding fifteen
minutes.




éB . WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT |
EBMUD | STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

b) Composite —a sample consisting of a number of discrete aliquots combined into a
single sample, Tepresentative of a period of time. : :

SD-1 - EBMUD Special District No. 1, a district established to provide treatment of
wastewater from the following East Bay Commumities: Alameda, Albany, Berkeley,
Emeryville, Oakland, Piedmont, and the Stege Sanitary District that includes the City of El
Cerrito, the Richmond Annex, and the Kensington area. [Ref. MUD Act, Division 6, Chapter
8, Section 13451]. - . | -

Significant Noncompliance — The status of a Permit Holder when one or more of the
following conditions exist: R

a) - Chronic violations of wastewater discharge limits, defined as those in which sixty-six
percent or more of all of the measurements taken during a gix-month period exceéed (by
any magnitude) the daily maximum limit or the average limit for the same poliutant
parameter. ' _ o .

b} Technical Review Criteria (TRC) violations, defined as those in which thirty-three -
percent or mote of all of the measurements for each pollutant parameter taken during a
six-month period equal or exceed the product of the daily maximum limit or the
average limit multiplied by the applicable TRC. ‘ .

TRC = 1.4 for Oil and Grease.:
TRC = 1.2 for all other pollutants (except pH). .
¢) Any violation of a discharge limit, maximum or average, that the District determines
" has caused, alone or in combination with other-discharges, interference or pass through
(including endangering the health of District personnel or the general public).
d) Any discharge of a pollutant that has caused imminent endangerment to human health,
welfare or to the environment or has resulted in the exercise of emergency authority.
¢) Failure to meet, within 90 days after the schedule date, a compliance schedule
toilestone contained-in this Permit or Manager's order for starting construction,
completing construction, or attaining final compliance. ‘ A
f) Failure to provide, within 30 days after the due date, required reports such as baseline
monitoring reports, 90-day compliance reports, self-monitoring reports, and reports on -
compliance with compliance schedules. '
g) Failure to accurately report noncompliance.
h) Any other violation or group of violations, which the District determines, will adversely
affect the operation or implementation of the local pretreatment prograr.
Slug Discharge - Any pon-routine batch discharge that may cause problems to the POTW
including interference [40 CFR 403.3(i)] or pass-through [40 CFR 403.3(n), or that may result
in the Perinit Holder being in violation of the General Prohibitions or Specific Prohibitions
contained in 40 CFR 403.5. , ' :
Spill - An accidental discharge of a substance that may pose an envirommental, public health,
‘or wastewater quality concern. ‘

Total Metals - The sum of the concenirations of copper, chromium, nickel, and zinc (40 CFR
413.02,e) ‘
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E‘B - - ' WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD ‘ STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

* Total Toxic Organics (TTQ)- The sum of the concentrations of specific toxic organic
compounds found in the wastewater discharge at a concentration greater than 10 wg/L. Each
categorical standard (40 CFR 405 - 471) lists the specific toxic organic compounds that are to
be included in the summation. - ' : S
Total Identifiable Chlorinated Hydrocarbons (T. TCH) - The sum of the concentrations of afl
quantifiable values equal to or greater than the detection limit for all chlorinated hiydrocarbons
identified by EPA Method 624. ' '

'll ' Wastewater Discharge Limrfts_ - A wastewater discharge limit is the maximum concentration
of a pollutant allowed to be discharged during a specific period of time. Wastewater _
l _ discharge limits may be of three types: Monthly Average, 4-day Average, and Maximum.
% - Monithly Average - The maximum arithmetic average value of all samples taken in a
calendar monih. S 7 ;
|| 4-day Avérhge - The maximum arithmetic average value of four consecutive samples taken
| on different days. ' 7 . _ o
: il | Maximum - The maximum ¢oncentration of a pollutant allowed to be discharged at any

time, as determined from the analysis of 2 grab or composite sample.

| w:\ids\permits\standard terms and conditions.doc
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APPENDIX: TABLE OF APPROVED TEST METHODS
. Required Preservation & Holding Times

" The District has approved the following test mefhods for wastewater analysis. These methods are generally
used for District and self-monitoring. Other methods not listed in this table may be required. Refer to the: self-
meonitering section of your wastewater discharge permit for required specific test methods, ‘

l Parameter Proservative | Maximum | EPAMethod | STD Methods*
S _ Hold Time ' 18" Ed.
| Assenic (Total) T | HNOstopH<2 | 6 months 2063 3114B
l Cool t0 4°C 200.7 31208
Cadmium (Total) HNO; to pH<2 - 6 months 213.2 3113B
- Cool to 4°C - | 200.7 3120 B
' CODF, using a Whatman Preserve with H,SO,t0 | 2B days . 5220D
934 AH Glags Microfiber pH <2 ‘
1 filter, or equivalent Cool to 4°C . . ) -
l ) Chromium {Total) HNO; to pH<Z & months 218.2 R ESEE):]
) Cool to 4uc 200.7 . 3 120 B
Copper {Total) HINO, to pH<2 6 months 2202 _ 3L13B
' Coo} to 4°C 200.7 L3120 B
Cyanide (Amenable) NeOH to pH>12 | t4days '335.1 4500-CN G
. l Ascorbic acid if Cly
i present -
' | Cool to 4°C _ ,
l ' Cyanide (Total) NaOH to pH>12, 14 days 335.2 | 4500-CNB-E
ascorbic acid if . ‘
: Cl, present
I Cool to 4°C -
Iron (Total) HNO, to pH<2 6 months 200.7 3113 8
. _ Cool to 4°C . 3120B
' l Lead (Total) | HNO; to pH<2 6 months 239.2 3113B
| Cool to 4°C . 200.7 3120 B
‘Mercury (Total) | HNO; to pH<2, 28 days 2451 | 3112B
I , Cool to 4°C ‘ 2452
Nickel (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 249.2 3113 B
: Cool to 4°C 200.7 131208
| l O1il & Grease (Total) .} H,80,to pH<2 28 days 1664 HEM
? Oil & Grease (HC) Coul to 4°C 1664 HEM-
I : SGT :
. Phenolic Compounds | HaSOqto pH<2 38 days 420.1 ' 5530-D
i‘ : Cool to 4°C : '
| I pH, Hydrogen fon , None o Analyze 150.1 4500-H+ B
; ‘ Tmmediately _
- Siiver (Total) HNO; to pH<2 ‘| 6 months 2722 3113 B
i ' | Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
: Temperature (°C) None Analyze 170.1 2550 B
l immediately
' January 2001 : i




headspace.
Cool to 4°C

Parameter _ Preserva.,ﬁ-‘;ie - Maximum | EPA Method | STD Methods*
o Hold Time ‘ 18" Ed.
| Total Suspended Solids - Cool to 4°C 17 days 1602 '
TSS, filtered with Whatman ‘ :
934 AH Glass Micrefiber
filter, or equivalent
Zine (Total} HNO, to pH<2 6 months 289.2
: ‘ 7 Cool to 4°C 200.7
Organochlorine Pesticides & | Cool to 4°C 7 days until . | 608 6630B & C
Poly Chlorinated Blphenyls extraction; 40 ‘
{PCBs) days after
‘ -extraction
: ‘ - T
Purgeable Organics (BTEX) | HCILtopH <2, add 14 days 624
' ascorbic acid if Cl; is BO21 B
present. VOA vials, No 8260 B
headspace. :
Cool to 4°C
Semi-Volatile Organics Cool to 4°C 7 days until | 625
(BNA's) extraction; 40
days after
-| extraction _
Total Identifiable Chlorinated | HCI to pH<2, add 14 days 624
Hydrocarbon (Volatile ascorbic acid if Cl; is 8260 B
Organics) present. VOA vials, No

detected by this method.

* Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and ‘Wastewater

WAIDS\Permits\Standard Terms and Conditions\Table of Approved Test Methods.doé

January 2001

ii

EPA Method 624 table in 40CFR Part 136 does not list xylenes, however, EBMUD may accept xylanes




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Results and Chain of Custody Forms

for the Treatment System

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
T 2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 19-MAY-04
I.ab Job Number: 172058
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: _5@;%%&2y22;~
: ojec né%ﬁ?"

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of




CHA'N OF L’ . o . Page_ \ of _\
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. o Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ‘ . { 7QQ
2323 Fiith Streel. C&T LOGIN # !
Berkeley, CA 94710 o
(510)486-0900 Phone . ‘ ]
(510)486-0532 Fax . ' sampler:  we i com SlegiCas 2t
Project No: 2333 _ ‘ Report To: Tony Perini
Proiéct-Name:SﬁDé international Bivd., Oak_laﬁd Company : SOMA Environ_menial _
: m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 §
| | Fax: 925-244-6601 %
= ~ w0 |
Matrix .| Preservative N
Lab Sampling Date =81 #of 'r_')’ Qju o v
No. Sample 1D Time @ 2 S| |Containers| T % zi9Q 13-:' g
—{ Tinfluent : o leey  atee ) D4 - 3-VOAs B A ) :
-7 |GAC-1 - <7308 wscan 4| | 3-VOAS D 1 Rorpd
B PSP#1 e S({35ay WA D >< 3-VOAs : AE
[Fotes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED | RELINQUISHED BY: REGEIVED BY: -
Totalizer Reading: - vedran A sacse? DATE/TIME, DATEmME
DATE/TIME DATEmME
gawf w@aﬁgm{’a&f’ pr Lo )
=5, DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

«/ z/m!




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

wab #: 172058 Location: 3609 Internatiomnal Blvad
ient: SOME Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA S5030B
oject#: 2333
trix: Water Sampled 05/03/04
jnits ug/L Received: 05/03/04
Batchi 20780
iaeld ID: INFLUENT .Diln Fac: 5.0060
e SAMELE Analyzed: 05/04/04
) ID: 172058-001
d SRR =H=gass 3 AT
Gagoline C7-Cl2 9,600 250 E BG15SE
i BE 1,500 10 EPA B8021B
: nzens 680 2.5 EBRA 8021B
" 1luene 410 2.5 EPA 80218
Ethylbenzene 320 2.5 EPA BQO21EB
p-Xylenes 1,200 2.5 EPA 8021B
E}{ylene 6§00 2.5 EPA 80211
Trlfluorotoluene (FID} 117 . 74-142 EPA 8015B
omof lucrcbenzene (FID) 127 B0-13% EPA 8015E
ifluorotoluene {(PID) 107 55-139 EPA 8021B
omofluorcbenzene (PID) 115 62-134 EPA B0O21B .
leld ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
/pe: .SAMPLE Analyzed: - 05/04/04
Lab ID: 172058-002 : '

asoline C7‘—Cl2

ND 50 EPA
MTRE ND 2.0 EPA B021B
enzens ND 0.50 EPA B0OZ1B
cluene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
thylbenzene ND 6.50 EPA BO0Z21B
n, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
g-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

80158

(F1D) 4-142

EPA B015B

Bromofluoxobenzene {FID) 128 80-139 EPA BCI1GSB
rifluoroteolusne (PID) 78 55-139 EPA 8021B
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 113 £2-134 EPA B0OZ1B

= Not Detected
= Reportln% Limit
Page L

L




l @Cco4 TVH 'J' Data File FID

iamt Name : 172058-00L, $0780 Sample #: ai.0 Page L of 1

1 me : G:\GCO4\DATA\124J021.rav Pate : S5/4/04 12:31 BM

! hod : TVHBTXE . Time of Injection: 5/4/04 11:29 AM

jtart Time - : 0.00 min Bnd Time 1 26,00 min Low Point : 28.97 mV High Point : 670.310 mV
icall Factor: 1.0 Plet Qffpet: 25 mV Plot Scale: £641.1 m¥

& WFLueNT

Respbnse {mv]

— — ) =3 ') I B & @
i I on o o = S & o o =1 o
P o HTHHTHHT HlTllliTl|||T||llTl|||TIII|TH||T||||THi||il||TlI
Elgc-s -
—c7 - 519
IETRIFLUO—
I;EC‘S - 0.04
=
e
e =
N = 12.60 12,00
o 13.94
" =BROMOF —
'S—Zc:-m -
I;_é 47 41
l Hc12 -
.=
=




‘ Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

D #: 172058 Location 3609 nternational Blvd
ent : SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B
ject# 2333
rix: Water ' Sampled: 05/03/04
Jnits: ug/L Received: 05/03/04¢
_Ergh#: 90780
Field ID: PSPHL piln Fac: 1.000
T : SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/04/04
M iD: 172058-003
oline C7-C12
) E ND 2.0 EPA B021B
.Ezene ND 0.50 EPA BO21RB
" oluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
SnErogat REL FRmat R T
1 uorotolusne (FiD) o1 74-142 EPA 80155
iomofluorobenzerne {FID) 128 80-139 EPA 8D15B
ifluorotoluene {(PID] 786 55-135 EPA B021B
iromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 62-134 EPA 8021B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

QC249725

Analyzed:

hylbenzene
»p-dylenes
o-Eylene

05/03/04

— TS VIR TR
ifluorotoluene (FID) 87 74 - 142

EPA BOlSB

L--

Not Detected
Regortln% Limit

I~

iromofluoraobenzene (FID) 115 B0-129 -EPA 801S5E
Ttrifluocrotoluene {PID) 76 55-139 EPA B8021B
LF:mofluorobenzene (PID) 101 £2-134 EPA B021B




@C04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

;- -
" =2

S

3

i

g : cov/lcs,qe249727, 90760, bawade72,5/5000 sample #: ] Page 1 of 1

k1 3 G:\GCD4'\DATA\124JDU2.raw Date @ 5/3/04 01:2¢4 ™M ' T

d . : TVHBTXE ' Time of Injection: 5/3/04 12:58 PM

tags Time : 0.00 min Epd Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 43.53 wV High Foint + 380 .10 nV
c;ai Pactor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 44 mV Flot Beale: 336.& mV -

]

|

]

Response Tmv]

p

: n ] Lh [l jo O_ . [&;]
o TiIJTlIIITlI?ITII-!!TIIIITI'IllTlIJ
= = 1,18
= ' =—=1.3% 54 "
— 2.13.
o - 75
”—;C-T - 5.18
—TRIFLUO ~ 63
-'._:c-a‘ - ' : : ‘ S — - 9.04
23—
e §
E‘l = . 12.68
‘= T 12.90
L= ez
g — : X 13.93
— 14.64
= éﬁas o
SBROMOF~ ™ 15.48.
= T 15.98 ‘
l; 50“10 L : e 16.27
‘—.——_: r— 17.40
'ME
L
I —c-12 -
ro_]
E




i I \ ‘ - c Cutlis & Tompkins, Lid,

lch QC Report

Ak

ab #: 172058 Location: 3609 iInternational Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. - Prep: EFA 5030B
ject#: 2333 ‘ Analysis: EPA 8021B
oo LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
- ab ID: 0C249726 Batch#: 96780
trix: Water hnalyzed: 05/03/04
' lits: ug/L
. Msoline C7-Cl2 NA
1 BE ) 17.86 82 59-131
Benzene 20.00 17.27 - 86 80-120
luene 20.00 17.30 g7 B0-129
; Wkhylbenzene : 20.00 17.63 88 80-120
n,p-Xylenes 20.00 17.34 .87 80-120
Xylene 20.00 17.46 87 g0-120

l' ifluorotoluene (FID) NA

Eomofluorobenzene {FID} NA

ifluorotoluene (PID) 68 55-139
(PID) g7 - 62-134

aromof luorobenzene

~A= Not Analyzed .
Iage 1 0f 1 3.0




| _ ‘ c Curtis 8 Tormpkins, Lid,

[S—

¥ ch QC Report

‘ oo #: 172058 \‘ Location: 3609 Internationdl Blvd
viient: 8OMA Environmental Engineering Inc. . Prep: ' EPA 5030B
Ioject#: 2333 ' _ Analysis: EPA B015B
pe: LCs ' Diln Fac: . 1.000
[ .ab ID: Qrz248727 Batch#: 90780
Erix: Water Analyzed: 05/03/04
i lts: ug/L

soline C7-C12 101
BE NA
penzene ' NA
luene KA
thylbenzene . Na
2, p-Xylenes ' NA
-Xylene ' NA

Triflusrotoluene (FID) ) 129 T4-142
omofluorcbenzene {(FID) 122 B0-139

: ifiucrotoluene (PID) WA

\ aromof luorobenzene (PID) ¥

A= Not Analyzed

lage 1 of 1




l ' c Curis & Tompkins, Ld.
I l Report

: R e R R
b #: 172058 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Zlient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B
'gject#: 2333 Analyeis: EPA BO015B
eld ID: RATRZZ2EEZLZ ‘ Batchf: 90780
4S8 Lab ID: 172057-001 Sampled: 05/03/04
trix: Water Received: 065/03/04
its: ug/L Analyzed: 05/04/04
iln Fac: 1.000 ' : :

MS Lab ID:. Q249786

Jasoline C7-C12 21.04 2,000 2,065
BE NA
nzene R : NA
oluene NA
Ethylbenzene - NA
‘ p-Xylenes NA
Xylene ‘ NA

ifluorotoluene (FID) 132 74-142
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 138 80-139
' rifluorotoluene (PID} NA ‘
i:ornof. luorchenzene {PID) NA
I'pe: MSD Lab ID: QC249787
asoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,096
. MTBE NA
lenzene NA
ioluene NA
thylbenzene NA
m, p-Xylenes NA
i—xylene NA

T ifivorotoluens (FID) ' - 129 74-142

romof luorobenzene (FID) 133 BO-139
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) NA

A= Not Analyzed
_PD= Relative Percent Difference

lage 1 0of 1 E




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaitical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Streat, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 21-APR-04
Lab Job Number: 171567
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blvd

‘This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those-
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Op, ons Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of _LU___




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 171567
Client: - SOMA Environmental Engineering inc.
Project: 2333
Request Date: 4512004
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three water
samples requested from the above referenced project on April 5, 2004. The samples were -

received cold and intact.

TVH/IBTXE: _ :
The recoveries for the surrogate trifluorotoluene in the spikes exceed control limits due to

coelution of the surrogate peak with other hydrocarbon peaks. The associated surrogates
are acceptable.

No other analytical problems were encountered.
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Curtis & Tompkms Ltd.

Analytical L.aboratory Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone

g

of:

Analyses

C&T LOGIN # ! { Iﬁ b 7

(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: Woncoen B O 08 T
Project No: 2333 Repott To: Tony Perini '
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakland Company : SOMA Erwiron_mental
_ . m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 g, '
| Fax: 925-244-6601 i Q
et ——] N - (T3] 1}
| Matrix , _Preservative é z.
. N ] ‘o om 55
Lab " Sampling Date  |=| 815 # of OO wl D g
Sample D, : 15l @ Qlarz1o T |
No. ‘ . Time ,. D=z 80qtaiqers = K ’ &I E
~\__ |Influent ]/ S7a Y itte ¢ | X - 3-VOAs P
~ o~ |GAC-1 Aoy sen] ] | avoas P & Pad
~ % |PsPin . 5,.9  haeem| X 3-VOAs e
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: _ - |HECEIVED BYy"
Grab Sample ; S @~ <5724 \_V z gi L,l/ﬁ/o 3’,9
Totalizer Reading Medncan Alradcg 5T DATE/TIME W ﬁ/\ DAT
T m . wewvpy pooel _] o WW
L Hig | poeos B . DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
 DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl.

b #; 171567 ~ Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

cject#: 2333
Etrix: Water Sampled: 04/05/04

its: ug/L Received: 04/05/04
Batch#: 90037 Analyzed: 04/06/04.

14 1ID INFLUENT Lab ID: 171567-001

e: ' SAMPLE Dile Fac: 5.000

hylbenzene 120 25 EPA .B021B
p-Xylenes 870 25 EPA BO21RB
Hylene 550 25 EPA B(Q21lEB

Trifluorotocluene (FID) 126 74-142 EPA B015B .
tomofluorobenzene (FID) 109 80-12% EPA 8015B
ifluorectoluene (PID) 132 55-139 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorocbenzene (PID) 114 62-134 EPA B0D21B
GAC-1 Lab ID: 171567-002
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

ine C7-Cl2

so ND 0

BE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benszene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

Luene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
thlbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 80Z1E

,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

Trifluocrotoluene
omoflucrobenze
ifluorotoluene

Bromaflucrobenze

(FID)
ne (FID)
{PID}
ne (PID)

107
1i5
108

74-142
BCG-139
55-139
62-134

EFA 8015E
EPA B015B
EFA 8021B
EBA 80218

N!: Not Detected-

RL= Reporting Limit

Plge 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tormpokins, Lid.

C

ab §: 171567 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blwv
Client: gOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 2333
iatrix; Water Sampled: 04/05/04
nics: ug/L Received: 04/05/04
lBgtch#: 90037 Analyzed: 04/06/04
eld ID: PSP#1 Lab ID: 171567-003
ipe SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

. lgsoline c7-cl2 ND 0 EPZA BO1SB
TRE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPA BO21EB
aluene WD 5.0 EPA 8021B
lthylbenz'ene ND 5.0 EPA 80218
,p-Xylenes NI 5.0 EPA 8021B
-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 80Z21B

1

rlfluorotoluene (FID)

T 100 74-142 EPA B015B .
l romofluorobenzene (FID) 119 80-139 EPA BO1GB
rifluorotcluene (P1D) 101 55-132 EPA B0OZ21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID)} 121 6£2-134 EPA 8021B
e: BLANK . Diln Fac: 1.000
b ID: Q246889

asoline C7-Cl2
TRE

Benzene
goluene
chylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
o-¥ylene

CEEEEEE

i unu;mo;m
[« 2 T o= B o B o I o

EPA B021B
EFA B0Z1E
EPA B(021B
EPA 8021E
EPA 8021EB
EPA 8021B

Trifluoroctoluene

(FID) 23 74-142
romof luorobenzene (FID} 106 B0-138%
riflucrotoluens {FID) 93 £5-139

i Bromofluorobenzene {PID) 106 £2-134

EPA B015B
EPA B015B
EPA BLRZ1E
EPA 8021B

!: "Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Iage 2 of 2
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GC04 TVH

'J' Data File FID

Sa e Mame : 1715£7-001, 20037 sample #: al.0 Page 1L of 1
Fi ¥ ame : G:\GCD4\DATL\097J009.Taw Date : 47/7/04 12:24 DM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 4/6/04 02:07 PM .
Start. Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 38,30 mv High Point : 4B9.82 mV
scr Facbor: 1.0 Plot Oifset: 38 mV Pilsk Scale: 451.5 mv
I n‘H Ug/rnl' Response [mV]
l — — el N2 L (o) S =
o Low.] {3 = Ln o] on |ate] (3]
T ? [ L] [a] < [ 2]
o | | Ll e b b
.—E 1.19
= 5440
EN 238
l,,_:CJ - 5,20
—TRIFLUQ - &.64
. EC-B - 9‘05
e i—
=
_j = =12.70 12.91
= —
HBROMOF —
F“;&m -
lL:E 17.42
o
cx |
()
[
c-12

Z

TN

¥




#ileName
lethod

it Time
3c FPacktor:

GuSOllln{?/ | . | : Response {rmv]

3a e Name :

[

GCo4 TVH 'J' Data File FID

ccv/lcs,q0246891.99037.D4w50672,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
+ G:\GCU4\DATA\0%7J002.raw . Date.: 4/6/04 10:15 AM’ .
: TYHBTKE ' e Time of Injection: 4/6/04 09:49 AM
: 9.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Low Polnt : 43.42 WV High Point : 397.72 mV

1. Plot Offsget: 43 mV Plot Scale: 354.3 mV

¥

Imnm

l — — ] ] [ e
8 n fo] wn 8 ()]
Tl%lllllIITlIIlTIlIIT1lII|Il_IIT1IiI
- 32
ot BB
— ! : 18
— ;{!‘W —= T53 738
- : 2.13 :
' Jce - ' =23
l_-_::C—Y - 5.18
ZTRIFLUO~ : 5.64
E
l.—EC"B - 9‘05
3—
= 12.70 12.91
3. .
3. o ,
o] . 13.95
- " 3-14.6
— AL
—|BROMOF -
';—-: c10 - -16.29
= 17.42
1=
|B%—:
Im_:
ra
l He1z -




Bllch QC

Report

‘ b Curlis 8 Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 1715867 Location: 2609 Intermational Blvd
ient:  SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPR S030B
oject#: 2333 hnalysis: EPA BOZ1EB
e: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC246820 Batch#: 90037
-ttrix: Water Analyzed: 0D4/06/04
its: ug/L :

séline C7-CL2
MTRE

20.

0o

nzene 20.00 18.45 92 80-120
Eluene . 20.00 18.45 92 B0-120
hylbenzene 20.00 15.12 96 80-12¢
40.00 36.94 92 BO-120

¥ylene 20.00 1B.07 90 B0-120

m, p-Xylenes

rifluorotoluene (FID) NA
‘romof luorobenzene (FID) NA
rifluocrctoluena (PID) a1l 55-139
107 62-134 .

= Not Analy=zed
iage 1 of 1

iromofluorobenzene (PID)




' _ . Cb Curis & Tornpkins, Ltd.
B'tch QC Report |

3609 International Blvd

ab #: 171567 Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
ojectd: 2333 hnalysis: EPA B8015B
pe: LCS : Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC246891 Batchi: 90037
trix: | Water Analyzed: 04/06/04

lits: ug/L i
soline C7-C12 2,0c0 2,181 109 B0-120
BE NA

Benzene NA
luene NA
hylbenzene NA

m, p-Xylenes NA
- Xylene : NA

-ifluorctoluene (FID) 148 *  74-142
omof luorokenzene (FID) 122 80-139
rifluorotoluene (FID) NA

Bromofluorchenzene {(PID) ~ NA

l: Value outside of OC limits; see narrative
NA= Not Analyzed

Irge 1 of 1 . 1.0




c y

Curlis & Tompkins, Lid,

B —
I #: T 171567 Location: 3609 Internatlonal BElvad
ient : SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
Toject#: 2333 Analvysig: EPA 8015B
Field ID: TRLLLLEELLLE Batchi: 90037
S Lab ID: 171571-004 Sampled: 04/02/04
mtrix: Water Receilved: 04/06/04
its: ug/L ’ Analvzed: 04/07/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 :
TVDe: MS Lab ID: 0C246915
R
soline C7- C12
BE NA
Benzene NA
luene NA
hylbenzene NA&
p-Xylenes NA
o-Avlene NA

unorotoluene

FID)

151 *

'74 Tiz

i

omef luorobenzene (FID) 120 g80-139
Trifluorotoluene {PID) NA

omaf luorabenzene (PID) NA
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC246916

A
sgline C7-C12
MTBE
erizene
luene
thylbenzene
m, p-ZAylenes
o-Xylene

!
1
i
L

A= Not Analyzed

x. Value cutside of QC limits; see narrative

EPD-= Relative Percent Difference

'age 1 oof 1

qé. a B :-:
rifluorotoinene (FID) 74-142
Bromefluorobenzene (FID} 120 a0-139
riflucrotoluene {(PID) NA .
iromofluorobenzene {PID) NA




Curtis & Tompkins, | td., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 08-MAR-04

Lalb Job Number: 170765
Project ID: 2333 ‘
T,ocation: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: E?#}{)@LMQ§OUBl4¢Q
: LBMéfeck+M§ﬁagér

Reviewed by:

?ﬁi:> iong Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107ChA Page 1 of l?) '




m—_m—_—_——_ G'FIA'IN OF C CLSTODY

Page | of E
Curtis & Tompkms, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 - ‘ 5‘
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # | { Q ! Q .
Berkeley, CA 94710 ' -
(510)486-0900 Phone A . ]
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: we\icon  WNenfoosZn

Project No; 2333 Report To: Tony Perini '

Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakiand Company : SOMA Environmental

Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 by

Fax: _ 925-244-6601 IR
= Matrix -+ [ Preservative | 2 % - E
Lab Sampling Date ‘ 3|2 # éf = 5 A lw ?” -
No. Sampe [D. Time D1 |Containers| T |2 2|9 T E
) . T ) . . | j—'
_\ lInfluent o |a,2% 0% dles £m) PX - 3-VOAs >( A
- & |GAGT 2,24,09 2iectnl XA | 3VOAs X > R
) PSP ’ 2 2 o e dn X 3-VOAs >< ; :

Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: . |RECEIVED BY: ) :
Grab Sample 2206, 224090 4 ‘ T2 et
Totalizer Reading: - fehoon 8 J glotes?  DATE/IME] X[2~ _/  DATEmTME

ived n e Co DATE/TIME]
3 Cold ceCl Amb!E;Q % Intact 7 DATE/MME
AN N DATE/TIME DATETIME




Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl.

C

------

5609 Internatléﬁal Blvd

170765 Location:
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: - EPA 5030B
2333 ‘ '
Water Sampled: g2/24/04
ug/L Received: 02/247/04
Field ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac:. 5.000
i e: SAMPLE Batchi: 8B749
i:i I1D: 170765-001 Analyzed: 02/25/04

asoline C7-C12
TBE :
Benzene

ocluene
thylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

1,900
1,000

480
280

i,100

25
25
25
25
25
25

EPA B80L1SB
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B
‘EPA BO21B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B

o-Xylene

. 630

Trifluorotoluene (FID) TF4-142

romofluorcbenzene (FID) 106 B0-139 EPA BU15B
rifluorotoluene (PID} 125 55.13% EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID} 117 62-134 EPA 8021B
Field 1ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000C
Bpe: SAMPLE Batch#: 88708
b ID: 170765-002 Analyzed: 02/24/04

asoline C7-C12
MTBE

enzene

clusne
thylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes
-Xylene

vy n o
[= 30+ I o B = = R o]

‘EPA

EPA 8021B
EPA BOZ1B
EPA 8021B
EPA BO21E
EPA B021B

rifluorotoluene (FID}
romofluorchenzene (FID)
rrifluoroteoluene (PID)

romof lucrobenzene (PID)

101
115
105
11%

74-142

80-138
E5-13¢9
62-134

EPA BUO15E
EPA 8015B
EPA B8021B
EPA B021B

= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

.age 1 of 3




Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

b #: 170765 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
Client; S0MA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030E
ojectf#: 2333
%rix: Water Sampled: p2/24/04
its: ug/L Received: p2/24/04
Field ID PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.000
@ SAMPLE Batchi: 88708 _
ID: 170765-003 Analyzed: 02/24/04

ND 0
ND 5.0
n ND 5.0 :
luene KD 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ehylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA BQZ1lB
-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA BQ21R

rifluorotoluens (FID)

T
lromofluorobenzene (FID) 113 8BG-139 EDA 8015B
rifluorotoiuene (PID) 104 55-139 EPA B8021B
Bromof luorcbenzene (PID) 117 62-134 EPA B021B
pe: BLANK Batchi#: 88708
ib ID: Q0241859 Analyzed: 02/24/04
ln Fac: 1.000

lasoline C7-012 ND 50 EPA 8015B
MTBE D 5.0 EPA BO0Z21B

enzene - ND 5.0 EPA B021B
'oluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 80213
i—Xylene ND 5.0 EPA B021B

(FID)

rifluoroctoluesne

romefluorchenzene (FID) 106 80-13¢%
Triflucrotoluens {(PID) 105 £5-139
romofluorobenzene (PID) 114 62-134

EPA 8015E
EPA 8015B
EPA BOZ1B
EDA 8021

Not Detected

EL= Reporting Limit
ge 2 of 3




C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

170765 ) Locacion: 3609 Inﬁgzﬁational Blvd

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 : ,
igtrix: Water Sampled: 02/24/04
| onits: ug/L Received: 02/24/04
Type: ) BLANK ‘ Batchi: 88749

b ID: QC242015 Analyzed: g2/25/04
Iln Fac: 1.000

asoline C7-C1l2 ND 50

TBE ND 5.0
Banzene N 5.0 EPA 8021B
oluene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 802Z1B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
-Xylene - ND 5.0 EPA B021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 97 74-142 EPA B(O15B
romef luorcbenzene (FID) 111 80-139 EPA 8015B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 99 55-139 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 116 £2-134 EPA B021B

i
1
i
1
1
1
I

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
age 3 of 3




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

cafille Name : 170765-001, 88749 Sample #: al.0 : Page 1 of -1
FileNare ; G:\GCO04\DATA\056J012.xaw Date : 2/26/04 12:13 PM )
Method © + TVHBTXE ) : Time of Injection: 2/25/04 05:41 PM .
5k Time : 0.0¢ min Engd Time i 26.00 min ) Low Point : 32.02 mV High Peoint : 6Q1.33 mV
Bo Factor: 1.9 Plot Offpet: 32 mV Plot Scale: 569.9 mV
J(rﬁ Vél 1 i Response [mV]
— — Y I [ [ N o o o o
o = on [ (%3] & n o e =} o S
i I [URERARRERICRERARRRIN]
I ilLI‘J!IlTIIEIlIHITIIlITlHITIIII AEEREEE NN RN RN
i = 54
= 138
t —c-6 — 2.37
I;;c# - 5.21
= TRIFLUO -
.m—z
I -=c-8 - 8.05
—
jrif 1292
3 —
] = - .
= {;;¢%
JBROMOF — _._-' 15.50
> _ o —16.00
."“ —{c-10 T e 16.30
= i;:i:ifi.
— 17.42
'&%E
e
= la—
lij
[Ch—
l —c-i2 -
.-
1




GC04 TVH

aml Name :

1J! Data File FID
cev/1cs, ge241861, 88708, 04ws0146, 5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
ileName + 3 \GCO4\DATA\OEEJ003 .xaw : pate r 2/24/0a 10:49 AM
etpad : TVHETXE Time of Injectiom: 2/24/0D4 10:23 AM
ta Time : 0.00 min Endé Time s 26.00 min Low Point : 42.83 mV High Point : 382.47 mV
ca Factor: 1.0 Plot Offeet: 43 mV Plot Scale: 339.6 mV
' @&5@! “/Lﬂ_, Response [mV] '
i~ o
= o
] L
l LT Ty
— 1.19
—c-6 -
—iC-7 — N 5.22
= ' 5.70
T e
= - ~5.26
l :TRlFLUO - _ : 6.68 ,
S~
l—:-C'a - 9.00
e E
Rl 1273 12.95
E—
= f|
= 14,68,
" ZlBROMOF :__1%'41 : 15.53
tf“—:" 0 - _ : - 16.03 .
=l ; 16.32
l = 17.45
t—
lm_z
L=
=
—C-12 -

- o=

mEmmi




l c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

ab #: Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOML Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B '
rojectH#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B02Z1B
vpe: Lcs - Diln Fac: 1.000
i_ab 1D: QC241860 Batch#: 88708
: Water hnalyzed: 02/24/04
ug/L

asoline C7-C1l2
QTBE . 20.00 ' 19.77 99 59-131
enzene 20.00 19.74 93 g0-120
Toluene 20.00 19.77 ~ 99 BO-120
thylbenzene 20.00 20.63 103 80-120
,p-¥ylenes 40.00 33.09 28 80-120
o-Xylene ' 20.00 . 19.14 96 80-120

Trifluorctoluene {(FID}
romof luorobenzene {FID} NA

rifluorotoluene (PID) .98 55-139
romofluorobenzene (PID) . 105 62-134

)

A= Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompking, Lidl,

R

Location:

3609 International. Blvd

ab #: 170765

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B

roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA BO15B

pe LCS Diln Fae: 1.000

ab ID: QC2418s81 Batch#: 88708
Mabrix: Water Analyzed: 02/24/04
Eits: ug/L '

asoline C7-C12 2,000 2,157 108 80-120
‘TBE NA
enzene NA
Toluene NA
thylbenzene NA
., pP-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

D)
romofluorobenzene {(FID)

rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
ramof luorobenzene (PID) NA

106

B0-139

NA= Not Analyzed
Iage 1 of 1
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. ‘ ) c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

: 170765 Location: 3609 Intermational Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 23332 Analysis: EPR 8021B

Ve LCs Diln Fac: ~1.000

ab ID: QCz242016 Batch#: 88749

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/25/04

nits: ug/L :

asoline (C7-C12

TBE 20.00 17.63 88 59-131
enzene . 20.00 18.73 94 80-120
Toluene 20.00 : 19.03 25 80-120
thylbenzene ‘ 20.00 19.90 100 80-120
,p-¥ylenes 40.00 39.06 98 B0-120
o-Xylene 20.00 19.12 96 80-120

‘ T
Trifluorotoluene (FID) NA
romof luorobenzene (FID) NA
rifluorotoluene (PID) ’ 24 £E6-139
romoflucraokenzene (PID) 112 62-134

NA= Not Analyzed

Iage 1 of 1 5.0




. Cb Curtis & Tormnpkins, Lidl.

170765

-ab -

3609 International Blvd

ug/L

Location:
lient: SOMA Environmental Englneering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8015B
vpe : LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: : QC242017 Batch#: 88749
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/25/04

asoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,253 113 80-120
TBE ‘ NA

enzene NA
Toluens ) NA

thylbenzene NA

p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene N2

Trifluorotoluene (FID} 136 74-142
romofluorobenzene {(FID) 114 80-~139
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
romof luorcbenzene (PID) NA

N

A= Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1




l ’ c Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd,

ab #: 170765 ) - Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojecty: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8015B
iield ID: CEZALREZEAT Batch#: 88708
S5 Lab ID: 170740-001 Sampled: 02/23/04
Matrix: Water ‘ ) Received: ‘0z2/23/04
nits: ug/L Bnalyzed: nz/24/04
_liln Fac: 1.000
!pe: . MS Lab ID: QC24188B0

enzerne ) ) NA
loluene . ’ NA
Ethylbenzene ‘NA
, P-¥ylenes NA
-Xylene ' NA

rifluorotoluene (FID} . 74~-142
romof luorobenzene (FID) 114 80-139
Trifluorotcluene (PID) NA
romofluorobenzene (PID) NB

l'pe: M5 ' Lab ID: QC241881

asoline C7-Cl2
TBE NA
Benzene NA
oluene NA
thylbenzene . NA
m, p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene N&

g,

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 140 74-142

romoflucrobenzene (FID) 113 a0-139%
'rifluorcotoluene (PID) NA
Bromof lucrobenzene {PID) N&

l!A: Not Analyzed
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Iage 1 of 1 ' 4.0




I ‘ , c Curtis 8 Tompkins, Lid.

170765 ' Locaticn: 3609 International Blvd
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: _ EPA 5030B
project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8015B
ield ID: Z2RZRLTEEE Batchiff: | 88749
S8 Lak ID: 170787-002 Sampled: p2/25/04
Matrix: Water Received: 02/25/04
nits: ug/L Analyzed: p2/25/04
Ll}ln Fac: 1.000
!pe: MS Lab ID: 0242109

asoline C?—C12”
MTBE

enzene NA
oluene NA
BEthylbenzene HA
,p-¥ylenes NA
-Xylene NA

+ifluorotoluene {(FID} 74-142
romofluorobenzene {FID) 113 80-139
Triflucrotoluene (PID) N
romofluorcbenzene (PID) NA

'/pe: MSD Lab ID: QC242110

Beneene
T'cluene NA&
thylbenzene NA
m, p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene ) NA.

Trifluorotocluene (FID) ' 129 74-142
Bromef luorobenzene (FID) 112 80-139
Trifluorotoluene (PID} NA
Bromof lucrobenzens (PID) NA

'NA: Not Analyzed
EPD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 10-FEB-04
Lab Job Number: 170222
Project ID: 2323 : _
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of thig data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

O?fignieii'Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of i




- - - - 'ErIHN'BF'ELrS'lGBY- - emogm En =

Curtis & Tompkms, Ltd. . Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 S ' _
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # 170 2‘; ;"
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone .
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: ve'wcon M aw Tse 2L
Prolect No; 2333 Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakiand Company : SOMA Environmental .
f£a)
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 825-244-6600 &
. ’ (=
Fax: | 925-244-6601 u
0@
Matrix_ Preservative =&
Lab Sampling Date |= 8|2 #of e A |w tg’ §
| = @]+ al2| _ ; |
No. Sample 1D. Time ﬁgg Containers| T % :,Z: _9 -[a:__ E
~ \_|influent L2t.ey  21%¢ €] X 3voas DXl | I 23%
- [GAc-1 a1,04  2acem| DA 3-VOAs DX 1 >4
X |PSP#1 W, 27,4  2.Ue €A hd 3-VOAs )(
| grnw ‘ jent fact
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED |RELINQUISHED BY: - |RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample fg:z,,?f‘l NZYEA | ["27’07 2! 2d/m .
Totalizer Reading: -1 3¢,,72. e yon MO0 wacoo.  DATE/FIME ™~ ATE/TIME
| 7 SSASESS ?.f\
DATE/TIME - < DATE/TIME
. o—— . 3
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

170222 Location: 3609 International Blvd

“lient: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 7
atrix: : Water Sampled: 01/27/04
nits: ug/L . Received: , '01/27/04
\ 3atchit: 87995 Analyzed: 01/28/04
Field ID: INFLUENT : Lab ID: _ 170222-001
jlie: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000
I Gasoline C7-c12 . 9,000 250 EPA BC15R
iTBE 680 25 EPA 8C21B
enzene 1,400 25 EPA 8021B
Toluene 190 25 EPR 8021R
gthylbenzene 58 25 EPA 8021EB
‘!,p-}{ylenes 700 25 ‘ EPA B8021B -
['®-Xylene ‘ 460 25 EPA B021B

worotoluene (FID) " 118  57-150 EPA 8015B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 120 65-144 EPA B01S5B
ifluorctoluene (PID) 108 54-149 EPA B021B
omofluorobenzens (PID) 113 58-143 EPA 8021B
ir
|
14 ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 170222-002
Type: ' SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

soline C7-C12
| MTBE ' ND . 5.0 EPA B021B
nzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
,Eluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021RB
I “thylbenzene . ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
" n,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Xyvlene ND 5.0 EPA B021B

iflucrotoluene (FID) 108 57-150 EPA 8015B
l‘omofluorobenzene (FID}) 114 65-144 EPA BO1GB
*rifluorotoluene (PID) 100 54-149% EPA BQ21B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 111 58-142 EPA 8021B

O= Not Detected

kL= Reporting Limit
P’e 1 of 2 : 1.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ud.

170222 , Location: 3609 International Blvd

Jlient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 ‘

atrix: ' Water Sampled: 01/27/04

nits: ug/L ' Received: 01/27/04
2atchit: ~ B7985 Analyzed: ¢i/28/04
Field 1D: PSP#1 Lab ID: 170222-003
'pe: SAMPLE Diln Fac: ©1.000

asoline C7-C12 D 50 EPA B015B
jTBE ND 5.4 EPA B021B
enrene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
hylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021R
.,Cp—Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

i
iflucrotoluene (¥FID) 106 57-150 EPA B01G5B
Bromoflucrcbenzens (FID) 117 65-144 EPA B015B
iflucrctoluene (PID). ) 103 54-14% EPA BJOZ1EB
‘omofluorobenzene {PID) 117 58-143 EPA 8021B
'Il:e:_ BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
fab ID: QCRA39175

i soline C7-Cl2 ND 50 EPA 8015B
! YTBE ND 5.0 EPFA 8021B
| Snzene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B

luene WD 5.0 EPA 8021E
; sthylibenzene ND 5.0 EPA B0Z1B

p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B0Z1B
LiXylene ND 5.0 EPA B0Z1B

ifluorotoluene (FID} 91 EPA BD15B
l.omofluorobenzane {(FID) 98 65-144 EPA BOLSE
rifluorotoluene (PID) 86 54-149 EPA B021B
3romoflucrobenzene (PID) g2 58-143 EPA 8021B

J= Not Detected

Rlay Reporting Limit
P';e 2 of 2




T mmm ke i e e

ple Name : 170222-001,879%5 Sample #: al.o Page L of 1

ehlame t G \GCOE\DATA\DZBGA04 . raw Date : 1/29/04 08:46 AM

thed : TVHBTKE o Time of Injection: 1/28/04 12:2% PM

rt Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -5.32 mv High Point : 420,83 mV
le Factor: Plot Offpet: -5 mv Plot Scale: 426.2 mV

}nﬂ UWU( o Response V]

T am

]

¢

1%
-.4
;

q

[ ]
s oo

'm TRIFLUO

11.80Q

12.82

Fi

BROMOF —
C-10 -

16.26

- = .
oo oo oo e baod

c-12 -

-
I




e b n e = e e

£ le Name : cov/les,qc239176,B7995, 04ws0146,5/5000 Sample #: Page l of 1

5 .eName 1 0:\GC05\DATALD288002. raw . Date : 1/28/04  11:47 AM .

M hod 1 TVHBTXE Time of Imjection: 1/28/04 11i22 AM

St Time : 0. no min End Time r 25,00 min Low Point : -14.59 mV High Point + 614.29 mV
Sc‘ Factor: Plot Offget: -15 mv Plot Scale: 628.9 mv

@’ : " Response [mV]

i !TIIJJTIIIJTIIIITIHITIIIIT!HITIIH%IHI%IHl%ll-l‘i%lIII%IIII% A

TRIFLUO —

c-8 -

7.91

11.78

wi
Zi

BROMOF —
C-10 -

- . -.—-.u -HE |
Im||1||1|:||f|1||ih111J|1||||1|||r|r||||i|ll|a||i||;||||=||||f||s|1|||:|||'|‘||h|a||||||||m||||||||H|H|1|!||’i|t||=|m1




ll c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab # 170zz2

3609 fhfernat;onal-ﬁivawm'

Location:
“lient:  SOMA Environmental Zngineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B015B
YPE LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC23%176 Batchf: 87995
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 01/28/04
l'nits: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12 80-120

TBE NA
enzene NA
lToluene NA
thylbenzene NA
i,‘p—Xylenes NA
-¥ylene - NA, i

ifluorotoluene | }
I romofluorchenzene (FID) 119 65-144
‘ Trifluorotcluene (PID) NA

omoflucrobenzene {PID) NA

|
1
|
1
|

Iy Not Anzalyzed
Pil}e 1 of 1 2.0




Cb Curtls & Tompkins, Lid.

: 170222 Location: 3609 International Blwd
' “lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 . Analysig: EPA B021B
vpe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
; ab ID: QC239177 Batch#: B7995
Matrix: Water . A2nalyzed: c1/28/04
nits: ug/L

”Gasoline C?jaizr

TRE 20.00 17.83 a0
enzene 20.00 20.12 101 78-123
Toluene

i thylbenzene

i, p-Zylenes

" -Xylene

!rifluorotoluene {FID) N

, romofluorobanzene (¥FID) NA
Triflucrotoluene {PID) 88 54-149
lromofluorobenzene (PID) 82 5B-143

NA= Not Analyzed
Pige 1 of 1 1.0




C

Curtls & Tornpkins, Lid.

Location:

3609.fnéérnatiénal;31va

170222
Slient SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf#f: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8QLl5B
ield TD: PSP#1 Batchi: B79595
SS Lab ID: 170222-003 Sampled: 01/27/04
Matrix: Water Received: p1/27/04
I its: _ ug/L Analyzed: 01/28/04
i;ln Fac: 1.000
'pe: MS Lab ID: QC2392133

LY

Esol ine C7-C12
BE ‘

Benzene

luene
thylbenzene
,P-Xylenes

14.81

2,000

2,201 109 76-120

NA
MNA
N
MNA
NA
NA

I o-Xylene

Trlflﬁorotolﬁene {FID}

57-150

136
| -omofluorobengene (FID) 140 65-144
' iflucrotoluene {PID} NA
| comofluorokbenzene (PID) NA
[
MSD Lah ID: QC239194

sgline C7-Cl2
MTBE

nzens
| luens -
thylbenzene

n, p-¥Xylenes
-Xylene

2,000

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

76-120 1 20

ifiluoroteoluene {(FID)
‘Eomof lucrchenzene {(FID)
1fluorcotcluens (PID) N4
_Eromofluorobenzene (PID) WA

133
138

57-1&50
65-144

HA= INot Analyzed
KPD= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street, Barkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 4846-090Q0

Lab Job Number: 169944
Project ID: 2333 .
Location: 3609 International Blvd

’. Date: 26-JAN-0C4

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:
rog

s

Reviewed by: ' ‘f

=17
[3) hﬁgﬁigis Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of _ |0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Laboratory Number: 169944
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc
Project: 2333 :
Request Date; 1M13/04

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three water
samples requested from the above referenced project on January 13, 2004. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TVH/IBTXE: _

The recovery for the surrogate bromofluorobenzene in the sample PSP#1 is outside control
limits due to coelution of the surrogate peak with other hydrocarbon peaks. The associated
surrogate recoveries are acceptable.

No other analytical problems wete encountered.




Curtis & Tompkms, Lid.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

- C&TLOGIN # l Q%LM -

e

== = = EGRICUPTUSODY= = = = e - -

Analyses

2323 Fifth Street
Berkefey, CA 94710
{510)486-0900 Phone : ‘
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: . v fan  foOLS sz
Project No: 2333 Report To: Tony Perini_
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakland Company:  SOMA Environmental - :
: n .
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone; 925-244 6600 N
. ’ Q -
Fax: 925-244 6601 W
Matrix Preservative | |+ g;
. [ R ¥
Lab Sampling Date |=| 2[5 # of 1010w P s
Sample ID. 31819 |containersi 212 (2| C ol 1Y)
No. | _ | =[z| (Contain )T £lm
=1_[Influent L13,0% 7o 3edn| DA | | 3-VOAs [ 1% s
—R _|GAC-1 130w teacam| DA | 3VOAs PXE | T
~ 3 |PSP#t 13,0t Feibode | X 3-VOAs ¥
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: |
Grab Sample ' 2150 € uispew] L S
. . \ T 3 - -
Totalizer Readingy® el ran mowfaa'l. DATE/TIME] -~ S . -
DATETIME l . > DATETIME
) . DATE/TIME C/ DATE/TIME




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

: 169944 3609 International Blvd
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2333
Matrix: Water Sampled: 0l/13704
Jnits: ug/L Received: 01/13/04
iBatch#: B7607
Field ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac: 5.000
Type : . SAMPLE Analyzed: 01/13/04
'ab ID: ’ 169944-001

15

80158’

MTBE 180 25 EPA 8021B
Benzene 1,600 25 EPA 8021B .
Toluene 260 25 EPA BO21B
thylbenzene 53 25 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 1,200 25 EPA 8021R
-Xylene 670 25 EPA 80218

WL EHRED T A e
uorcotoluene (FID} B01GR
! Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 116 65-144 B01sB
rifluorotcluene (PID) 114 54-149 EPA 8021B
romoflucrobenzene {(pID} 107 58-143 EPA BU21B
t
| eld ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
pe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 01/12/04
b ID: 169%44-002 '
0
5.0
ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
{ Toluene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ1R
i thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
,p-Xylenesg ND 5.0 EPA BO21BE
-Xvlene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

(FID) 57-150

i
{ 80158
Eomcfluorobenzene {FID) 108 65-144 BD1SB
ifluorotoluene {PID) 105 54-149 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) 107 58-143 EPA BD21R

Value outside of
Not Detescted
Reporting Limit
of

QC limits; see narrative

s

B RS &N

e 1




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

| Lab #: 1 Location: 3608 Interhationpal Blvd
I lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B o
';D'iect#: 2333 . .
! trix: Water _ Sampled: 01/13/04 -
I gnits: ug/L Received: 01/13/04
Batchf: 87607
rield ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.000
Tyvpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 01/14/04
f ID: 169944-003

ne C7-C12

G
TBE
nzene
luene
' hylbenzene
’m,p—Xylenes
-Xylene

! wEroHEts THRG B
Trifluorctoluene (FID) 81 57 - 150 BQ15B
Bromofluorabenzene [(FID) 45 * 65-144 - B0O15B

| @iflucrctoluene (PiD) 79 54-149% EPA 80218

] omoflucrobenzene (PID) 43 % 58-143 EFA B8021B

f e: BLANK Diln Fac: 1,000

. ID: QC237679 Analyzed: 0L/13/04

asollne C7- C12 0
- 5.0
nzene 5.0 EPA BO21B
’ luene ND 5.0 EPA B0O21R
Wthylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021R
p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA BOZ1E
' Xvlene ND 5.0 EPA BQZ1B

oUaE 3 R
uoTrc oluene (F §7-150 8015B

[ ]

' omoflucrobenzene (FID) 125 65-144 'BO15B
iflucrctoluene (BID) B0 54-14% EPA 8021B
omefluorobenzene (PID) - 126 38-143 EPA BD21B

Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative
Not Detected
Regortin% Limit

) EE TS N e .
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- Wn, e

"t

P

le Name : 162944-~001,B7607
Name v G \GCOGA\DATAN 0133022, raw
thod 1 TVHBTXE
t Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25,00 wmin
e Factor: 1. Plot Offset: -9 mV

\nflvent

[

s —p o Ly

Bample §: al.0 Page 1 of 1

Date : 1/14/04 O0B:0B AM

Time of Injectiom: 1/13/04 11:03 PM

Low Point : -9.35 mV High Point : 5§12.17 mV
Flot Scale: 521.5 mV

Responsé {mV)

- S, e am

<

"
~D

i nm

BROMOF -
C-10

c-12

s 3 3 88 &8 g g 3 5 8
TLLELTIliII{VII“IiI'iIIt|IiIITIlIITILJiTILl!TiIIITI
= -3y |
Hes -
é C-7 —_ 4,02
§ TRIFLUO -
s -
E 1 1.?4
é 12.76
=
—
=
-




e o e oy e
le Name : ccv/les,qe237681, 87607, 03ws2034,5/5000 Sample #: - Page 1 of 1
.eName ; g:hge05\data\0134003. raw Date : 1/13/04 '10:49 AM .
thod 1 TVHBTXE Time of Injectlon: 1/13/04 10:18 AM
t Time : §.00 min End Time ¢ 25.00 min Low Point : -1B.07 mv High Point : £74.72 mv
e Factor: . Plot Offget: -18 wV Plot scale: £92.8 mv :

A ¥ ) L. - |

@Lﬁohm | | | Response V]

faw]
IIIITIIII|HH

—00F

a'% 2 g =
HIITIIIIT!IHTIl_iITJIIETII

LI

0.7¢

-3 Wﬂﬁ

_lm__fc-s - )

I—Ec-7 -

I —ITRIFLUO —

la_:C'B - : : 7.90
=

] = 11,77
3o '
4% I -
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Cb Curiis & Tornpkins, Lid,

3609-fﬁternatloﬁéi.ﬁlv& 

169944 Location:
lient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Ing. Prep: EPA 5030B
[ Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B021B
vpe: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000 .
ab ID: ' QC237680 Batch#: B760G7 ‘ : ool
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 01/13/04 '
Units: ug/L

‘Gasoline C7-Cc12 :
TBE 20.00 20.34 102 63-133

enzene 20.00 21.78 108 78-123 -
ocluene 20.00 . 19,33 97 79—;20‘
lEthylbenzene 20.00 20.99 105 80-120

.p-X¥ylenes 40.00 36.75 92 76-120
-Xylene , 20.00 20.24 101 80-121

-

rifluoroteluene (FID) NA
romoflucrobenzene (FID) DA
Trifluorctoluene (PID) B2 5E4-149
romoflucrobenzene {(PID) 128 58-143

Bl R AN =N - O . IIFI

“A=

P'

Not Analyzed T :
e 1 of 1 2.0




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. -

169944 Location: 36092 International Blvd
W ient: SOMA Environmental Engineexing Inc. Prep: EP2 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: 80158
| e - LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
b ID: QC237681 Batch#: B7607-
Matrix: Water ' Analyzed: 01/13/04
Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-CL2 2,000 2,098 105 80-120
BE NA

(

) Fnzene NA
oluene NA
iEthylbenzene ' NA
, p-Xylenes N&
-Xylene NA

iflucrotoluene (FID} 107 57-150

omefluarobenzene (FID) 142 65-144 : : _

Trifluarotoluene {PID) NA : : ‘ ]
omofluorobenzene (FPID} HNA

;-

§
1
i
1 |
i
]
|
1

Mot Analyzed
e 1 of 1 7 ) 10

=
LD"




| . . Cb .Curkis & Tompkins, Lid;
i v C S

T : 169944 . Location: 3€b9‘Internationa1 Blwd

; lient: SCMA Environmental Engineering Ing¢. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Projedctf: 2333 Analysisg: EPA B021B
,}_'eld ID: BZZ2ZZEE28 Batchf: 87607
} § Lak ID: 1692921-001 Sampled: 01/12/04 ;
I Mabrix: Water Received: 01/12/04 :
’ nits: : ug/L Analyzed: 01/13/04
iiﬂn Fac: 1.000 !
}‘Je: M3 Lab ID: QC237725%
[ RIAE
iﬁsoline C7-Clz2 NA ) ' .
BE . 1.585 20.00 22.73 106 38-149 |
|Benzene <C.1200 20.00 22.65 113 75-128 |
i luene : ¢.09883 20.0¢0 20.17 100 - 79-127°
!'ihylbenzene <0.03860 . z0.00 20.70 . 103 785124
|"® p-Zylenes <0.05100 40.00 37.52 94 67-121

o-Xylene <0.03400 26G.00 20.74 104 .77-13% -

|
|

Trifluorotolusne (FID) NA
{ Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) NA
! ifluorotoluene (PIL) 107 54-149
| omofluorchenzene (PID) 109 58-143
i
j!pe: MSD : Lab ID: Q237726

soline C7-C1l2

MTBE 20.00 20.37 94 38-149 11 38
nzene ' 20.00 22.07 110 75-128 3 20
Eluene ‘ 20.00 19.69 98 79-127 2 20
hylbenzene 20.00 19.64 ug 78-124 5 20

m, p-Xylenes 40.00 37.11 93 g7-121 1 20
Ll—Xylene : 20.00 20.06 100 77-131 3 29

ifluocrotoluene {(FID)

7 NA

IEomof luoreohenzene (FID) NA
ifluorotoluene (PID) 104 54-14%
Bromof luorchbenzene (PID) 107 58-143

!A: Not Analyzed

nPD= Relative Percent Difference .
ge 1 of 1 : 4.0
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Curtis & TOmpkins, Ltd., Analylical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 22-DEC-03
Lab Job Number: 169296
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3602 International Blwvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's desgignee, as verified
by the following gignatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

, ¢:::E§§§§E F’%i o
Reviewed by: /}QD/ LélEB

Project Managek)

" Manager

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of {0




c& Cutis & Tompkins, Lid,

Laboratory Number: 169296 Receipt Date: 12/08/03
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Location: 3609 International Bivd.

Project: 2333

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water samples
that were received on November 08, 2003. The samples were received cold and intact.

TVH / BTXE by EPA 8015B/8021B: High surrogate recovery' was observed for
Trifluorotoluene in sample ID Influent (C&T#169296-001) due to coleution with a
hydrocarbon peak. No other analytical problems were encountered.




'CHAIN OF CL3TODY

Page \ of \
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.| ' . Analyses’
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 Sy |
2323 Fifth Streel . C&TLOGIN # ’@ﬁ 29 U
Berkeley, CA 94710 ) ) }
{510)486-0900 Phone , : o
(510)486-0532 Fax - ‘ Sampler M, \eon  phiuCeaZ
Project No: 2333 _ ' . Report To: TonyPerini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental _
. ‘ - o0
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 b
Fax: 925-244-6601 i
. — e o .@,
_Mamx S Preserva_tive‘ é =8
_ | o o
Lab Sampling Date |= &3 #of  [5(210]w Pl ¢
No. Sample ID. Time mgg Containers| T % % e E_ E
_ | Influent QL | 8re3 3T g ?( ‘ - 3-VOAs - AP
_ > |GAC-1 it 8,03 3zodm | X 3-voAs P | 1] AT
~%  |PSP#1 B 1,4 63 a5 | X 3-VoAs X
‘E-Coid £ Ambiant !ac-
Notes: EpDE OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: . |RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample o 3ICEN - azpdred L j2-8-02 32:35m
Totalizer Reading: - Pean Meoocosz, DATETWE -1 - C - TE/TIME
. NSowlen@ L ) , : -
DATE/TIME , T NDATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




i' c Curtis & Tompkins, Lict,
I

La

ab #: 169294 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030R
roject#: 2333
atrix: Watexr Sampled: ~12/08/03
Units: ug/L Received: 12/08/03
[ Batch: 85743 :
rield 1ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 169296-001
Type: SAMPLE

a C7-C13
MTBE 31200

12/08/03 EPA 8021B

enzene 1,700 12/068/03 EPA 8021B
oluenes 2,100 12/09/03 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 700 12/08/03 EPA 8021B

' , p-Xylenes 2,000 12/09/03 EPA 8021R
o-Xvlene : 1,000 12/08/03 EPA 8021B

h7-150

rifluorotoluene

(FID) BO1l:5B
promofluorchenzene (FID) - 109 65-144 §5.00¢ 12/08/03 BO15B
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 86 54-149 5.000 12/08/03 EPA 8021B
'romofluorobenzene (PID) 77 58-143 5,000 " 12/08/03 EPA B021B
ield ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000

pe: SAMPLE . hnalyzed: 12/05/03

k ID: 16%296-002 . '

SRR
Gasocline C

ATAT
-Clz2

0
TBE 5.0 EPA B0O21B
enzens 5.0 EPA BCZ1B
oluene 5.0 EPA BQZ1B
Ethylkenzene 5.0 EPA BO21R
,p-Xylenes 5.0 EPA BO0O21B
-Xvlene 5.0 EPA BO21B

EAEESGSES

Trifluorotoluene (FID) BO15EB
remof luorobenzene (FID) 105 65-144 BY1l5B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 67 54-149 EPA B0OZ21RB
romof lucrobenzene (PID) 74 S8-143 EPA 8021B

;

=l

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
Not Detected

Regortin% Limit

e of

- s




. — e 2 4 VL4 L i wa il ING SN [ R
5 le Name : 169296-001,B6743 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
Hame ! G AGCOT\DATAV342A010. raw Date : 12/8/03 08:32 pM
hod : TVHRTXE Time of [njection: 12/8/03 08:06 EM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Tow Point : -34.33 mVy High Point : 1067.06 mv
Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -34 mv Plot Scale: 1101.4 mv

Response [mV]
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n

P

Ui
|

111

2

c-8 -
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le Factor:

: cov/lcs,ge234422, 76743, 03ws1887,5/5000
¢ G:\GCOT\DATA\342A002. raw

: TVHBTXE
t 0. 00 min

End Time ¢ 26.00 min

Plot Offget: 4 mV

(oo b

GOl
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Sample #: Page 1 of 1
Date : 12/8/03 12:30 BM

Time of Injecticn: 12/B/03
Low Point : 4.46 mv

blot Scales 28G:1 mv

12:04 PM

High Point : 284.57 mv

Response [mv}
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

J..Scation: 3609 International Blv

ab # 1692986
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectit: 2333
atrix: Water Sampled: 12/08/03
Units: ug/L Received: 12/08/03
h}gatch# 86743
r1eld ID: PSPH#1 Diln Fac: 1.000
SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/08/03
‘ b ID 169296-003
ND 0
NI 5.0 EBA 8021B
! ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
| ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021B
-X¥vlene ND 5.0 EPA B021B.

RiY? PoER R 5
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 102 57-150 BQ1S5B
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 110 65-144 B8015B

rifluorotoluene (PID) 69 54-149 EPA B021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 75 58-143 _EPA B021R

pe: BLANEK Diln Fac: 1.000

b ID: QC234421 ' Analyzed: 12/08/03

WLy EE
asoline C7-C12 ND [}

0 8015B
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
enzene ND 5.0 EFA 8021B
oluene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ1B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021EB
,p-¥vlenes ND 5.0 EPA B0OZ1E
-Xvlene ND 5.0 EPA B{21B

57-150

Trifluorotoluene

(FI 80158

romof luorobenzene (FID) 102 65-144 BO1ISB
“rifluorotoluene (PID) 71 54-149. EPA B8021B
romoflucrobenzene (PID) 74 58-143 EPA 802138

Not Detected

!: Value outside of QC limits: see narrative
.= Reporting Limit
ge 5ot 3




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, tid,

ab # 169296 Location: 4% International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: ‘ EPA 5030B
| Fxojeckf#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
ype: LCs ) Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: RC234422 Batch#: B6743
Matrix: Water ‘ Enalyzed: 1z/08/03
Units: ug/L )
SRR Sy
asollne c7-Cl2 2,000 1,983 99 80-120
TRE NA
enzene : NA
cluene i NA
Ethylbenzene Na
, p-Xylenes NAa
-Xylene : NA
|.rif1uorotoluene ( 118 57-150
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 110 65-144
Trlfluorotoluene (PID) N&
|lromof luorcbenzene (PID} NA

L

- e N N OGN G e am

Net Analyzed
e 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

169296 Location:

3609 International Blvd

SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. DPrep: EPA 5030B
| ProjectH#: 2333 Analysis: EPA-8021B
vpe: LCS Piln Fag: 1.000
([ab ID: : QC234423 Batch#: 86743
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/08/03
i.JniLs ug/L
|
| £
Gasoline C7-C12
TBE 20.00 16.98% a5 63-133
enzene 20.00 19.82 939 78-123
oluene 20.00 18.94 . 25 789-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 18.50 a3 80-120
, p-Xyvlenes . - 40,00 40.76 102 76-120
~-Xylene 20.00 12.36 o7 80-121

g
riflucrotoluene (FID) NA

romof luorokenzene (FID) NA
Trifluorotoluene (PID) . 70 C4-149
romofluorocbenzene (PID) ' 75 5B8-143

b

iR}

= Not Analyzed
ge 1 of 1




' Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

; 169296 Location: 3609 International Blvd
5 lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
ield Io: ZZLZLZZ22F Batch#: 86743
S8 Labk ID: 169297-0¢01 Sampled: 12/08/03
Matrix: Water Received: 12/08/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 12/09/03
illn Fac: 1.000Q
lpe H MS Lab ID: QC23448%
| :
aseline C7-C12 12.88 2,000 1,878 93 76-120
TBE NA
Benzene 7 NA
o luene . NA
thylbenzene NA
, P-Xylenes . NA
,4 o-Aylene NA
!‘rlfluorotoluene (FID) 119 57-150
romcf luorebenzene (FID) 115 65-144
rifluorotcluene (PID) ~ NA
romofluorcbenzene (PID) NA
(.ype: MSD Lab ID: QC234420 )
i
ascline C7-C12 2,000 1,895 24 76-120 1 29
MTBE . NA
enzene NA
Ioluene NA '
thylbenzene NA&
m, p-Xylenes : NA
I Aylene NA
o :
riflucrotoluene (FID) 119 57-150
ir@mofluorobenzene {FID) 115 65~-144
rifluoretoluene (PID} NA
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) NA

l’A Not Analyzed

rPD= Relative Percent Difference

lage 1 of 1 ' 2.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

. Date: 05-DEC-03
Lab Job Number: 168210
Project ID: 2333
Locaticn: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:.

Reviewed by: %

O?ff?Eid‘F Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 0110Q7CA Page 1 of O




a1 Tl ) Rty )
A Ew D - Page_{|_ of /
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. \ - Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 A ' O
2323 Fitth Street C&T LOGIN # -
Berkeley, CA 94710 ' '
(510)488-0900 Phone A :
(510)486-0532 Fax . Sampler:  Melcan N,,._.mo'z\
Project No: 2333 Heport To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA, Environmental
. _ @
. Turnarcound Time: Standard Telephone; 925~244-6600 g
' Fax: 925-244—6601 HE
Matrix . Preservalive g g
Lab Sampling Date |=| o/% # of AO10ur Pl
Sample 1D, Sla| 2 Qlarzio T |
No. _ ' ) Time o 2|z c'm?. ll?ers' £I|T | f"'—,, =
~\__{Influent Wiles  @lzafr | X -3-VOAs
-2 |GAG-1 Witz 2300 DA ] avoas P | T
<3 |psP# wgres 286 | X 3-VOAs 1+
| Pl
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINGUISHED BY: , - - {REGEIVED BY: S
~ Grab Sample. | 7' Bl20 Oy Fe) | 170 = \
TotalizerReading: - frenio moucoez '-DATE!FIME‘ v ‘ TEMIME
- S T s
DATE/TIME| ‘ ATETIME
DATE/TIME T _DATE/TIME




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Bad R

168310

Location:

3309 International Blvd

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 503CB
| Project#: 2333 ' ‘ ’
(et rix Water Sampled: 11/17/03
E mits: ug/L Received: 11/17/03
{ Batcht 86223 Analyzed: 11/17/03
Field ID INFLUENT Lab ID: 168910-001

SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1¢.00

Gasoline C7-C12
BE
nzensa
jToluene
thylbenzene
i, p-Xvylenes
I

-Aylene

1

2,000
3,400
820
770
370
1,100
BeQ

500
50
50
50
50
50
50

.8015B

EPA 80G21EB
EPA 8(G21B
EPA BC21B
EPA B021B
EPA 8021B
EPA 8021B

ifluorotoluene (FID) 108 57-150 B8015RB
| romoflucrobenzene (FID) 116 €5-144 B8015B
| Trifluorctoluene (PID) BO 54-14% EPA 8021B
omoflucrobenzene (PID) 93 58-143 EPA 8021B
1d 1D: GAC-1 L.ab ID: 168910-002
a;: SAMPLE Piln Fac: 1.000

scline C7-Cl2
MTEER

nzene
| luene
hylbenzene

m, p-Xylenes

mumuomnomo
O oo oo

801GR

EPA 8021B
EFA 8021B
EPA 8021B
EPA B021B
EPA BOZ1EB
EPA B021B

L[Xyl ene

Trifluorcotoluene {FID)
| omofiuorchenzene {(FID}
ifluoroteciuens {(PID}
Bromofluorobenzene (PID)

97
i2¢0
76
93

57-150
65-144
54-143
SB-143

80158
80158
EPA 8021B
EPA EC21B

l: Not Detected

wL= Reporting Limit

F'gelofz

12




l | ‘ b Curtls & Tompkins, Lid.

s e

: 168910 Location: 3609 International Blvd
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

! Project#: 2333

Lrix: Water Sampled: 11/17/03
{ its: ug/L Received: 11/17/03
I Batchi : 86223 Arialyzed: 11/17/03
1
lField 1D: PSP#1 Lab ID: 168910-003
]”l»e: SAMPLE biln Fac: 1.000

| Gasoline ND 50 8015B
EE ND 5.0 EPA B802Z21B
nzene WD 5.0 EPA B0Z1B
Toluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021R
hylbenzene ND 5.0 EFA 8021B
ip—}{ylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
|'0-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 80218
ifluorotoluene (FID) 97 57-150 BOLSB
l Bromoflucrobenzenes ' (FLD) ) 117 65-144 BOL1GB
| Zrifluorotoluene (PID) 75 54-149 EPA B0Z1B
i#omofluorobenzene (PID) 92 55-143 EPA A021B
e: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
b 1D: QCz232381 :

soline C7-C12 ND 0 80158
MTBE ND 5.0 EPA S8021B
nzene ND 5.0 EPL B021B
IEluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021E
hylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA BO21B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B(G21B
. Xylene ND 5.0 EPA B021B

=i fluorotoluens (FID} . 95 57-150 B8015B
|Eomofluorobenzene {FID} 113 £5-144 BO1EB
iflucrotoluene (PID) 75 54-149 FEPA B8021R

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 50 58-143 EPA 8021B

~

Not Detected
sL= Reporting Limit

ige 2 of 2 ' 1.0




Time
Fagtor:

: 168910-001,B6223

¢ G:\GCO7\DATA\321A024 raw

: TVHBTXE
1 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min
1.0 Plct Offpet: 2 mV

lveny

Sample #: al.l

Date : 11/18/03 08:04 AM
Time of Injection: 11/17/03
Low ‘Point : 1.BC mV

Plet Scale: 357.4 mV

Response [mV]

Page 1 of 1

11:41 PM

High Point :

159,23 mv
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AT e WS TS Y dor b o el e e e - e - — e wam
s lName . cev/les,qo232383,B6223,03ws1767,5/5000 gample #: o ~ Page 1 of 1
Al ame : G:\GCO7\DATA\321A002.yaw Date : 11/17/03 10:54 AM
stnod : TVHBTXE © Time of Injection: 11/17/03 10:28 AM
ar ime : 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min . Low Paint : 5.2¢ mV High Point : 271,23 nV
N actor Plot Offeet: 5 mV Plct Scale: 266.7 mv

1.0 )
@(ﬂ&d“ﬂﬂ/ . "~ Response v}
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[«

Curfis & Tompkins. Lid.

" Location:

73609 International Blvd

: 168910
ient: SOME Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
I p=: BS Diln Fac: 1.000
b ID: Q232382 Batch#; B&223
Matrix: Water Znalyzed: 11/17/03
nits: ug/L

lGasoline c7-CL2

, BE
nzene
Toluene

Ethylhenzene
. p-Xylenes
A Xylene

20.
20.
20.
20.

40
20

1]
00
a0
Qo

.00
.00

NA

19.
22.
21.
21.
43,
21,

55
36
07
20
63
13

a8

112
105
1086
109
106

63-133
78-123
79-120
B80-120
76-120
80-121

£

'::Lfluorotoluene (FID)
‘ omofluorobenzens (FID)
Trifluorotoluene {PID)

NA
NA

76
93

54-149
58-143

Izomof luorobenzene {PID}

A= Not Analyzed

F'gelofl




: I : ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

1689210 Locatlon: 3609 Internatlonai Elvé '

W ient . SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EFA 8021B
pe: B&D Diln Fac: 1.000
h ID: QC232466 , Batch#: 86223
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/18/03

its: ug/L

I Gasoline (C7-C12

BE 20.00 . . 18.99 85 £3-133 3 27
¥nzene T20.00 20.97 105 7B-123 @ 20
Toluene : 20.00 19.70 99 79-120 7 20
Ethylbenzene 20.00 18.96 95 80-120 11 20

, p-Xylenes 40 .60 41 .01 143 76-120 @& 20
@ Xylene 20.00 19.70 99 80-121 7 20
Ix 3

tifluorotoluene (FID} NA
| omofluorobenzene {(FID} - N
Trifluoroctcluene (PID) 74 54-3149
'omof luorobenzene {(PID) 87 58-143

..BED= Relative Percent Difference

!: Net Analyzed
F'QE‘ 1 of 1 5.0




CE Curtis & Tompkins, Eid,

3609 Interhétional Blvd

: 168910 Location
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: . EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2333 Analysis: 801.5B
vpe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
{ ab ID: QC232383 Batchi: B&223
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 11/17/03
Units: ug/L

asollne c7- C12 2,000 1,819 a1 80-120
) NA
enzene . NA
aluane NA
Ethylbenzene NA
,p-Xvlenes NA
-Xylene NA

romof luorobenzene [(FID)
Triflucrotoluene (BID) NA
omofluorobenzene {(PID) NA

Frlflu@rotoluene (FID)

114
117

57-150
65-144

A= Not Analyzed
ge 1 of 1




; I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

3 6‘09' International Blvd

168010 ~ Locatiom:

f ient: _ SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. FPrep: EPA 5030B
] Project#: 2333 ' Analysig: 80158
gpeld 1D: ZILERZTTLZ Batch#: 86223
} ;S Lab ID: 168901-002 Sampled: 11/14/03
P WMarrix: Water Received: 11/17/03
Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 11/18/03
1o Fac: 1.000
‘e: MS ’ Lab ID: - QU232437
soline C7-Cl2 <18.00 1,828 9l 76-120
IE;E NA
Benzene NA
£ luene NA
& ihylbenzene ' NA
I  p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene . NA
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 57-150 .
Bromof luorcobenzene (FID) : 111 65-144
iflucrotoluene (PID) NA
| omofluorckhenzense (PID) NA
1!06: MSD Lab ID: QC232438

”so :Lne' C7-Cl12

| MTBE “NA -
: nzene NA
|Eluene NA
: hylbenzene NA
" m,p-Xylenes NA
'Ll-Xylene NA
+ifluorotoluene (FID) _ 116  57-150
Iiiomofluorobenzene (FID) 123 65-144
1fluocrotaluene (PID) NA )
Bromofluorcbhbenzene (PID) NA

l.h: Not Analyzed

~PD= Relative Percent Difference

Ilge 1 of 2 ' s.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., AndIWicoi Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 10-FEB-04

Lal Job Number: 170222
Project ID: 2333
Iocation: 3609 International Blvd

Thig data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Releasze of thig data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified

by the following gignatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

O%fk&hisii'Manager

Thig package may ke reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of E:]




Curtis & Tompklns Lid.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

caTLoaN g | 70 22> 2

Analyses

2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
{510)486-0900 Phone .
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: pelwcan (guwfoe 2 8
Project No: 2333 Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakiand Company : SOMA Environmental
m
Turharound Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 v
- j ; " Q
Fax; 925-244-6601 . o
Matrix Preservative B g;
- Qe
Lab Sampling Dat 5|2 #of  |R{O|S 2|
a ampling Date  [=19|5 o 3lgle|w P> |
No. Sample 1D. Time Cﬂgg Containers| T ‘PI“ % Q E E
~ | {Influent : lzzed 2%t | X 3-VOAs ?(
- - {GAC-1 [ 27,0y 2i1cem| DA 3-VoAs X <]
- % |PsP#1 ' 230y iueza | [X avoas X | B
(mlioh} 18{: eat acl
Notes: EBF QUTPUT REQUIRED |RELINQUISHED BY: - - |RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample 20 ¥ yew et (-zzol g zd
Totalizer Reading: '\ 87,,72. Vel von N0 wiosZh DATEMME[_- mmsmme
| e SRSt s
DATE/TIME - < TNRATEMIME
. . B
DATE/IME DATE/TIME




C

Curtis & Tompking, Lig.

Location:

3609 International Bilvd

170222
~lient SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectit: 2333
atrix: Water Sampled: 01/27/04
nits: ug/L Received: , 01/27/04
| datchi: 87995 Analyzed: 01/28/04
Field 1ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 170222-001
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

]Ipe:

| Gasoline €7-C12 9,000
iTBE &80
enzene : 1,400
Toluene 180
thylbenzene 58
,P-Xylenes 700

| o-Xylene 460

250
25
25
25
25
25
25

EPA
BEPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

FID)

ifluorotoluene | EPA 8015B
Bromofluorghenzene {(FID) 120 65-144 EPA B8015B

ifluorotoluene (PID} 108 54-149 EPA 8021B
romoflucrobenzene {(PID) 113 5B-143 EPA 8021
E'Eld Ii0: GAC-1 Lab ID: 170222-002
Type : SAMPLE Diln Fac: l.000

soline C7-Cl2

| ND
MTBE ND
nzene ND
luene ND

i Bthylbenzene ND
i n, p-Xylenes ND
ND

50

wm oy tnta

O CcC oo Qo

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

8015B
BO21B’
BO21B
BO21B
80218
B8021B
8021B

LI;Xylene

iflucrotoluene (FID) 106 57-150 EPA 801FRB
lEomofluorobenzene (FID) 114 €65~144 EPA 801GB
ifluorotoluene (PID) 100 54-149 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene {PID) 111 58-143 EPA BOZ1iB

9= Not Detected

Rz Reporting Limit
e 1 of 2




‘l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

170222 Location: 31609 International Blvd

slient: SOMA Environmenktal Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333

atrix: Water Sampled: p1/27/04

nits: ug/L ' Received: 01/27/04
satch#: . 87995 Analyzed: 01/28/04
Field ID: PSP#1 Lab ID: 170222-003

SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 EPa 80158
BE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
nzens ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

Toluene ND 5.0 EPA g021B

thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

!,p—}{ylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021R

uorctoluene (FID) 106 57-150 EPA 8015R
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 £5-144 EPA 801ER
priflucrotoluene {PID) ) 1.G3 54-149 EPA 8021B
Iomofluorobenzene (PID) 117 58-143 EPA 3Z021B
e; BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Tab ID: QC239175

goline C7-Ci2

ITBE ' ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
nzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Eluene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
i sthylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
n, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPFA 8CZ21B
Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

~ifluocrotoluene (FID) 91 57-150 EPAR B8015B
[Eomofluorobenzene {FID} 5B 65-144 EPA B015B
ifluorotoluene (PID) B& 54-3149 EPA 8021iB
3romofluorobenzens (PID) 92 - 58-143 EPA BOZ1B

)= Not Detected

Rle Reporting Limit '
PFe 2 of 2 1.0




H ~ 7
lple Name : 170222-001,87995 Bample #: al,0 Page 1 of 1
eName ¢ G:\GCOS\DATA\Q28G004 . raw Date : 1/29/04 O©B:46 AM
thod i TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/28/D4 12:29 EM
rt Time : 0.00 min End Time i 25.00 min Low Paint : -5.32 mV High Point : 420.83 mv
ile Factor: 1.0 Plor Offset: -5 wv Flot Scale: 426.2 mV
En’H U% Respanse [mY]
' — —_ [ ™ rd Lt fu
o o w o h =} on [
[ 1 [ I [
. T|Ill||IIIT!LJITI!IITI%IIi!li-llfl|lillIl
] UT3
- +CB
l = : 0.96 0.80
- v 107
= - , 1.72
l — 2.54
'b—:p:n - : - —4.08
- |
—] ]
IO’ “|TRIFLUO -
—jc-8 -
g
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h e e e

'l:le Name : cov/les,qe232176, 87995, 04wsD146,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1 '
A .
h

(=1
ﬂ .eName : G:\GCOS\DATA\028G002.raw Date : 1/28/04 11:47 AM .
Jhod : TVHRTXE Time of Injection: 1/28/04 11i22 AM
Spawt Time : 0.00 min Bnd Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -14.59 mV High Point : 614.29 mV
s‘e Factor: 1.0 blot Offset: -15 mV Plot Scale: €28.% mV )

%D}m’& PR a- S aRespon: [mﬂa 3 3 8 8 3
ITI I_léj)} IIITHIJTJI[ITI iI!TI iIiTill I ITHI‘!TI%I[TIH 1T| [.HTI i1 ITI
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c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

170222

Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd

ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 2323 | hnalysis: EPA 8015B
@ LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
L ID: QC239178 Batch#: B7995
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 01/28/04
l ug/L

‘its:

IGasoline c7-c12
HEBE NA
.nzene NA
lToluene NA
hylbenzene NA
l ip-}{ylenes NA&
% Xylene NA

2,000 2,125 106 80-120

ifluorotoluene

(FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

(PID)

122 57-150
119 65-144

NA
NA

=

Not Analyzed
e 1 of 1

v}

]
1
}
.
i
]
]
|

ifluorotoluense
iomofluo robenzene (PID)




l ‘ : c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,
i

170222 Location: 3609 International Bilvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Znalysis; EPA 8021B
Ype: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000
] ab ID:- QC239177 Batchi#: 87995
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 01/28/04

nits: uyg/ L

|Gasoline C7-C12
TBE 20.00 17.93 20 63-1313
enzene 20.00 20.12 10l 78-123
cluene 20.00 17.97 g0 78-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 ' 18.62 93 80-120
,p-Xylenes 40.00 34.38 86 76-120
-Xylene 20.00 ) 18.63 93 80-121

‘lrifluorotoluene (FID) NA
| romef lucrobenzene (FID) NA
Triflucrotoluene (PIR) g8 54-149
Fomofluorohenzene (FID) Q2 58-143

NA= Not Analyzed

Plge 1 of 1 10




l c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

b #: 170222 Location: 3609 International Blvd
wlient: SCOMA Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
IOJeCL# 2333 Analysis: EPA BO15B
ield ID: PSPH1 Batchit: 87285
S Lab ID: 170222-003 Sampled: 01/27/04
Matrix: Water Received: 01/27/04
l its: ug/L Anzlyzed: 01/28/04
Fln Fac: 1.000
l:le MS Lak ID: ] pPC239183
Esollne c7-C12 14.81 2,000 2,201 109 76-120
BE ‘ NA
IBenzene : WA
luene ‘ NA
;hylbenzene NA
p-Xylenes NA

| o-Xylene NA

Trifluorotoluene (FID) . 136 57-150

| @romofluorcbenzene (FID) 140 65-144

5 iflucrotoluene (PID} NA

, omoflucrobenzene (PID) NA

t

i

I

Type - MSD Lab ID: QC239194

- a5 s e

solinea C7-C12 2‘:000 2,233 113 76-120 1 20
MTBE NA
nzene . NA
lE uene NA
hylbenzene . Na
n, p-Xylenes NA
Xylene NA

ifluorctoluene (FID) 133 57-150
lEomofluorobenzene (FID) 139 £5-144
ifluorctoluene (PID) NA
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) NA

NA= Not Analyzed
kPD= Relative Percent Difference
e 1 of 1 : 1.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
' 2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

. Date: 19-NOV-03
Labh Job Number: 168577
Project ID: 2333 ,
Location: 3609 International Blwvd

Thie data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completenesgss. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, ag verified
by the fecllowing signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Ope @i/ Manager

Thie package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA _ Page 1 of {7




= = = CHATN OF CLSTODY = e e = -

Curtis & Tompkms Lid. . Ana[yses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 |- ' . f : :
2323 Fiith Street C&T LOGIN # gs_ 7 7
Berkeley, CA 94710 T .
{510)486-0900 Phone , :
(510)486-0532 Fax ' Sampler: sy on wdwes ConZ
Project No: 2333 _ ' Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 Intet;nationai Blivd,, Oakiand Company: SOMA Environmental .
‘ , m
Turnaround Time: Standard , Telephone: 925-244-6600 N
Fax: ° . 925-244-6601 o
Matrix | . | Preservative = g_.
- . . . 3|
S @ o~ m
Lab . Sampling Date  |=|9|% # of 1210w Pl
. Sample ID. . 21 @ ¢ OialIZ1 0 | [
\ @ u Containersi{ L | & -
No, | Seme Tme (@Sl |Containers |5 \F 2 | g b
~ \ jInfluent : _ Mae3 Wzeam | Y - 3VOAs. i X
—d|GAG-1 W31 acan| D4 3Voas PK .
=~ 5 |PSP#1 - W3, 8% iite aet | [X 3-YOAs e
Notes: EpF QUTPUT REQUIRED - RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample _ ' ' a! Co € W3,03 [ |7~ 5’"7
Jotalizer-Reading: - ‘ | \relhcan  MowfesZo.  DATEMTIME (™ o
o S
scalvad JEFU' ’ DATE/TIME .
" 19Gdd" Dl ';cim
. DATE/TIME




Cb Lurris & Tampkins, Lid,

- T.ab #- 168577 N . B Location: T 1609 International Blvd

ient: SOMA Environmental Englneerlng Inc. Prep: . " EPA 503CB
cjectHl: 2333 . '
Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/03/03
nits ug/L . Received: . -1i/e3/63
ftch# 85870 '
aild ‘ INFLUENT Lab ID: 168B577-001
pe SAMPLE

lsollne C7-Cl2 3,900 50 1.000 11/04/03 8OLSR
ITBE 1,700 10 2.000 . 11/05/03 EPA 8021B
nzene 180 5.0 1.000 11/04/03 EPA 8021B
Eluene T 150 5.0 1.000 _  11/04/03 ' EPA 8021B
hylbenzene ND 5.0 1.3090 11/04/03 EPA 8021R
1, p-Xylenes igon 10 2.000 11/05/03 EPA 8021B
1.000 11/04/03 BPA 8021B

‘Xylene_ 230 5.0

‘rifluorotoluene {FID} 1 11/04/0 2]
omoflucrobenzene (FID} 120 65-144 1.000 11/04/03 8015B
ifluorcotoluene (PID} 88 54-149  1.0G00 11/04/03 EPA 8021B

jromcflucrobenzene (PID) 94 58-143 1.000 11/04/03 EPA 8021B

L %
Field 1D: GAC-1 _ Diln Fac: 1.000
Tta SAMPLE Analyzed: 11/04/03
ID: 168577-002 '
soline C7-C12 o NI 50 BQ15B
BE ND 5.0 EPh B8021LB

Benzene NG 5.0 EPA 8021BE
luene N 5.0 EPA B021B

'hylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA BO21B

m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

ihylene ND 5.0 EPA B021B .

Trifluorotoluene (FID} 101 57-150. 8015B
omofluorobenzene {FID) 116 65-144 BO1SB

!:Lfluorotoluene (PID) 76 54-149 EPA 8021B

romof luorohenzene {(PID} . 88 58-1432 EPA 8021B

I Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2 . 1.0




| l , c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

3609 International Blvd

168577 Location:

ab #
ient:  SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: _ EPA S030B
loject#: 2333 ‘
Matrix: Water Sampled: 11/03/03
its: _ ug/L ' Received: . 11/03/03
itch#: 85870 ) )
Flld ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: ‘ 1.000
Tpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 11/08/03
1h ’

iD: 16B577-0@3

;asoline (C7-C12

"BE
1nzene
"L luene
ithylbenzene

p-Xylenes
| Xy lene

!

g

b i : T :
(81D} 101 57-150 8015B

' ifiworctoluene
j omofluorobhenzene (FID) 115 65-144 8015R

rifluoroctoluene (PID) 76 54-149 EPA 8021B
1om0f1uorobenzene {(PID) 89 58-143 EPA 8021B
Tle: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
|

ID: QC231012 . _ Analyzed: 11/04/03

soline C7-C12 ND 50 BD15B
BRE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 EPZ 8021B
luene " ND 5.0 EPA B021E
.hylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
m, p-{ylenes ND 5.0 EPA BD21B
NG 5.0 EPA BD21B

iXylene

Trifluorotoluene (FID) io4 57-150 8015EB

omofluorobenzene (FID) 1ie 65-144 801GB
iflucrotoluene (PID) gl 54-14% EPA B021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) oz 58-143  EPA 8021B

' Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 1.0
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GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

T ple Name : 168577-001,85870,eff Sample #: al.Q Page 1 of 1
; ame .+ G:\GCO7\DATA\30BA007.xaw Date : 11/4/03 07:29 PM

+ TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 11/4/03 07:03 PM .
Tiwe : 8.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Pojint : -38.00 mV High Point : 1066.95 mv
Scale Factor: Plot Offeet: ~38 mV Plot Scale: 1104.95 mv

1.0
\Vtﬂuen,‘k/ , Response [rn\d

e
B 1 s
(=3

/Al S T N

ool

C-6 -

c-7 -

TRIFLUO —

c8 - - ' —8.58

Db

SR ke -

uoTow
ii

[
|

L e b

BROMOF — ' T 5.0

c-10 - . : ;1 gléf

T

c-12 —

- om
TR nmm




<| GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502
551i e Name : ccv/les,go231014,B5870,03ws1767,5/5000 Sampie #: Page 1-0f 1

i Mla me 1 G:\GCC7\DATAL3IOHAO0Z.ravw Date : 11/4/03 . 04:17 PM :
LEL 1 TVHHTXE Time of Injection: 11/4/03 D3:51 PM
scart Time : 9.00 ain Ead Time : 26.00 min Low Point 1+ D.87 mV © High Point 1 288, 20 mv
3:{"e Factor: 1.0 . Plot Offset: 1 mV Plot Scale: 284.3 mv

l 6&5@[[,% _ éesponse [mv]
il nhmlmma|||m|Tn11|a||lT||t||i||Tm||||$Ts|i||i|||Tr|H|m[ﬁlnlm i

+CB

00¢
08¢

nnlnncrnnhufl1|||||||ﬂ1||h|||

Lo lu i

7

Cc-7 -

TRIFLUO —

c8 | -

k. N ., e

Ao o

l

BROMOF —

cio0 - ‘ : : S ‘ o _ . -l
: | \ ~16.,
a__ | | S

c12 -

up el 2 o
- wm W me W Ee W

oo o e




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

gt i b & it A AT
nab #: 168577 Location: 36092 Internaticonal Blvd
ient: SOMA Envirenmental Engineering Inc, Prep: EPA 5030B
Joject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B021B
Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000
b ID: QRC231013 Batchif: B5B70
itr’ix: Water Analyzed: 11/04/03
its: ug/L

soline C7-C12
BE
lenzene
‘W luene
hylbenZene
1, p-Xylenes

20
20,

20

.00

00

.00
20.
40.
20.

00
00
00

18
20

.19.
18.
40.
18B.

.97 95 &3~133

.45 102 7B-~123
06 . 85 79-120
a3 20 80-120
22 101 76-120
96 - 95 80-121

:lelene

‘rifluorctoluene (FID)
| @llomof lusrobenzene (FID)
. ifluorotoluens (PID}
i!romofluorobenzene (PID)

NA
NA

71
72

54-149
58-143

Not Analyzed

JRY

Page 1 of 1




' c ‘Curtts & Tormpkins, Lid,

G
3609 International Blvd

trix: ‘- Watex
its:. ug/L

168577 Location:
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
ojectd: 2333 Analysis: '8015B
Yype: - LCS . Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC231014 Batchit: 8587¢
Analyzed: 11/04/03

‘Tﬂ.‘.ollne C7-C12 7 ' B 2,000
E

jenzens

luene
hylbenzene

1, pr-¥ylenes

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

2,020 101 . 80-120

anlene

riflucreotoluene (FID) 57-150

omof luorobenzene (FID) 114 65-144
ifluoroctoluene {PID} NA
romof luorobenzene (PID) NZ&

o) Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1




ll . ) Cb Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid,

Tab #: 168577 . Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2333 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: RLLERLCEEY Diln Fac: 1.000
S5 Lab ID: 168575-001 Batchtf: B5870
Etrix: Water - Sampled: : 11/03/03
iks: | ug /L Received: 11/03/03
TUpe: ) MS , Analyzed: 11/04/03
ilib ID: QC231015 : :

tasoline C7-C12 <18.00 2,000 | 1,977 99  76-120

BE . Ha -

nzens NA
‘o luene ‘ NA
ithylbenzene : ’ . NA

p-Xylenes - " NA
lelene . . NA

iflucrotcluene (FID) _ 57-150
; W-omof luorcbenzene (FID) 119 ° 65-144
'rifluorotoluene (PID) . NA )
fomofluorobenzene (BID) . NA
ie: MSD Analyzed: 11/05/03
in: QC23101e -

snline C7-Cl2 .
BE NA

Benzene NA
’luene " NA

hylbenzene NA
wn, p-Xylenes NA

= Xylene NA

B e

Triflucrotolusne (FID) 125 57-154

omof luorocbenzene (FID) . 126 65-144
!ifluorotoluene (PID) NA
romof luorabenzens (PID) NA

= Nokb Analyzed
= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 _ 1.0




Lab #: 168577 ‘ i Location 3609 Internat:.onal Blvd
ient: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
oject#: 2333 = Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 86000
| gl ID: , 168577-001 Sampled: 11/03/03
| Rtrix: Water Received: 11/03/03 L
l ite: ug/L Analyzed: 11/08/03
1 Diln Fac: 12.50

m2 chhloroethane a4
I'cluene-ds

107' 77-12%
98 80~120

87 80-123

L'omofluorobenzene

R Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1




l o ) ) _ c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

3609 International Blvd

aab §#e 168577 _ Location:
.i ent: SOMA Enviromnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
F__oject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Type: BLANK Diln ¥ac: 1.000
al> ID: QC231522 Batchi: 85000
,[lt rix: Water Analyzed: 11/08/03
1 its: ug/L :

3-Dichloroethane-d4
luene~ds 97 80-120
iromoflilorcbenzene 106 BD-123

4 l

Not Detected
Reporting Limit .

Page 1 of 1 _ - .1




c Currts & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 168577 _ Location: 3609 International Blvd
ient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
}_loject#: 2333 : Analysisg: EPA B2&0B
Matrix: Water Batchif: . B6000
Bish - ug/ L ' Analyzed: 11/08/03
Li‘ln Fac: 1.4600 :
Tle: BS Lab ID: : QC231514

'2—Dichrloroethne—d4 . ' 10:1‘ l ‘7"“'1'-'9

lluene—ds 98 80-120
omoiluerobenzsene 96 B0-123
'— /pe: ESD Lab ID: QC231515

| Toluene-ds 101 T B0-120
Bromoflucrobenzens 99 B0O-123

= Relative Percent Difference :
Page ¥ of 1 5.0




